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Work Sheet: Harbours Act 1950

Pur%\:\ for which foreshore © Plan No. M.D. 162?()

water etc required: 8 Sets of \ sheets
RecamiTion
Nz NS Abl gheet
Part 1 : S -eeeee Checked
(a) Name of Applicant: OTorov AnGA Distancet Courscit,
(b) Location: Gwewn/BEndewment/5165: Kenwdtiie  Hereows,
(c) Environmental Assessment: QocowhTS .
A
Part 2
(a) Report from Marine Engineer is umreesessary/0K: see 3.10.84.
(b) Report from Nautical Adviser is ummeeesseary/OK: see Va.\0 B4
(c) Approvals from Harbour Board/Local Body reeeivedy
' unnecessary: see —
(d) Report from Road Transport to unnecessary/OK : see
(e) Other (as appropriate) : see
) : see
: see
Part 3 -.;Rg,comnaen’da,tion - : A)

R ¢ RE(,OVV\YV\BNO‘ Oow AftaoNE THe
TTAO4ED  PLAN  PUAGWANT  TO s \Ogl)
v oP | The HEAGOUAS « aot 1R%O

~

Order 1 Council ‘:"j"“’\“c'd A\ s Signature %LD Date 2¢/r0,
Part 4 - Approvals Approved Date

Section 178 - Plan MD {6290  Bbfanger  Agiolgy

Other . | ‘ ‘ >
r

Part 5 = ’
Harbours Section Action
1. Plan - letter despatched - £itE Q
2. Nautical require completion . i o

' date S ] ],
3. Bring up Initiais: '*7’?”’81 / /

4.{- —

Initials ) Date
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File Ref: ©4/IL/)
Ministry.of Transport -~
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~

1. Nautical Section _
2—DBeopaty-autical—Adviser—

¥

- Would you please examine the attached proposal and if
possible issue your approval and/or conditions to the work.

Harbours & Foreshores Section
18 /jo/8v%.
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Inquiries to Mr D T Crossman Date 8 October 1984

Mﬁﬂ . MPRA m%“gmjw 13/r0 %] It LA4

s;»//(//,
Ministry of Works Distrct Office
and Development Dey St.

Private Bag, Hamilton

Telephone 62 899. Telex NZ 2777

HARBOURS ACT 1950 : RECLAMATION

KAWHIA HARBOUR : OTOROHANGA DISTRICT COUNCIL

The Secretary for Transport has requested a report on the above
reclamation to your office. Coples of the relevant papers are
attached.

An inspection was undertaken on the 27 September 1984 of the site
for the proposed reclamation works. As best can be ascertained, the
public interest will be served by the performance of the proposed
works. The claimed area will be an asset to the community, extending
the existing recreation area significantly.

The construction technique should not result in excessive discoloura-
tion of the harbour water. The proposed fill type has been used for
earlier reclamation works adjacent to the proposed works, and has
performed satisfactorily. The reclamation area is very sheltered and
erosion of the fill is not anticipated.

' The area is not a wildlife reserve, hence the ecological impact
. should be minor; particularly as the extent of works 1s limited.

D T Crossman
for District Commissioner of Works
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- Your Ref: 9/1/3 .

7 &2

" M.P. Boland / /J »
for Secretary for Transport i

Our Ref: 54/16/1

12 september 1984

The County Clerk .
Otorohanga District Council
P.O. Box 11

" OTOROHANGA

Attention: Mr M.W.M, Cornwall
Chief Engineer

Dear Sir
RECLAMATION: KAWHIA HARBOUR

Thank you for your letter of 6 September 1984 enclosing
environmental information for the proposed reclamation.

Technical reports are being obtained and once these have
been received I shall contact you again.

Yours faithfully

M.P. Boland
for Secretary for Transport

District Commissioner of Works
Ministry of Works & Development ;
Private Bag
HAMILTON

Would you please report in terms of the Harbours Act 1950
on the proposal to the Commission of Works, Wellington.

f/;/¢c>[ / , Zifj
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RECLAMATION KAWHIA HARBOUR

ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION

The proposed reclamation will extend a very limited public recreation areg
into one of a more useful size. It is the only area of any consequence
available to day tripping travellers who may wish to picnic or passively enjoy
viewing the harbour activity. 1t is handy to the main shopping area and is
well served by parking areas.

Environmental Impact

The foreshore to be reclaimed is part of a small muddy inlet which is thought

to have very little environmental significance. The main drain through the
community drains into the inlet and would be piped through the reclamation in
a workmanlike and tidy manner.

Steps to be Taken to Minimise Impacts

The reclamation work will be undertaken by Council staff, probably over a
period of about three months. The fill material will be assorted clays being
back loads from Council road works. The seaward face of the reclamation is to
be lined with Kikuyu grass which has been very successfully used around the
existing shoreline. Kikuyu grass gives a very natural look to the shoreline
as opposed to the harshness of rocks.

Alternatives

The site is seen as the most suitable for expansion of esplanade area in
Kawhia. A small area of privately owned land does exist immediately to the
south of . the reclamation area. There are four sections in various states of
development which Council plans to purchase as they become available. These
will be used for car and trailer parking associated with the wharf and
adjacent boat ramp. Along all other lengths of foreshore within the community
area there is either boor access or no flat lang which can be developed. The
attached aerial photograph shows the nature of the foreshore in the vicinity
of the community centre. :

Present Usage

A derelict set of piles is the only permanent structure in the inlet. The
high tide 1ine is distinguished by an area covered in reeds, with the inter
tidal area being an unused muddy area of no consequence. Over the years there
have been spasmodic incremental reclamations as shown on the plan presented to
you with our letter of 19 July.

Tidal Currents, Water Flows

The inlet is not subject to any longitudinal currents and is Quite stable. The
only wind likely to cause erosion in the area is a South easterly wind, which
because of the sheltered location is not thought to give rise to a significant
problem. As mentioned previously the main drain for the community flows into
the inlet and will be piped under the reclamation.

Areas and Tenure

The area of reclamation is about 825 square metres. The adjoining foreshores
have no titles or surveyed- boundaries. Informal discussions with the Chief
Surveyor, Hamilton suggest because the land is to be used for public purposes
with no buildings or improvements of any consequence, that a formal survey and
issuing of title for the reclamation would not be required.
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Otorohanga District Council

\*anlapoto Street, Otorohanga. P.0.Box 11,

e

Telephone : OHA-8199,

Our Reference:  9/1/3 . Date: g September 1984 Inquiriesto: My Cornwall

The Secretary for Transport,
Ministry of Transport,
Private Bag,

WELLINGTON, 1.

ATTENTION TO MR T.E. LAW

Your Reference:

Dear Sir, -

RECLAMATION : KAWHTA HARBOUR

Thank you for your letter ref 54/16/1 of 25 July 1984.

Please find enclosed a submission on environmental information which hopefully
will be to your approval.~ wi™ PLANG

Please contact me if you require any further information or elaboration.

Yours faithfully,

M.W.M. CORNWALL ' e ,
CHIEF ENGINEER | GRNTL Y F11 @
LT FILER No: 13 h
Encls:- Report |
Aerial Photograph R /o
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ManiapOto Street, Otorohanga.

Telephone : OHA-8199,

Our Reference: 9/1/3 Date: 19 July 1984 Inquiries to: Mr Cotter

M.P. Boland,

Ministry of Transport,
Head Office,

Private Bag,
WELLINGTON.

Your Reference: 54/16/1

Dear S%p

Enclosed please find two copies of a plan and cross section of the proposed
reclamation of Kawhia Harbour.

These plans are for deposit at your office in terms of section 178 of the
Harbours Act.

The mode of reclamation is to be by trucked in clean fill material. This
work will be done in an organised manner by the Otorohanga District Council
with the local service clubs involved with the parkland development.

Should you.require any further information I will be pleased to forward
this to you.

Yours faithfully,

M.W.M. CORNWALL

CHIEF ENGINEER (7

-

Encl: 2 copies of plan
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Wide format was located here in this file

To view the wide format image(s) please go to the end of
this document

The numbers listed below are also on the wide format
image(s) that belong here

6177



Wide format was located here in this file

To view the wide format image(s) please go to the end of
this document

The numbers listed below are also on the wide format
image(s) that belong here
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Qiorohanga District Council

.

Mantapoto Street Otorohanga. P.O.Box 11,
Telephone: 8199,
‘A—\
Our Ref: 9/1/4 Date: 29 October 1981 Inquiries to: Mr Corawall .

The Secretary of Transport,

Ministry of Transport, £y n \

Private Bag, -RBECN OVFWB\ 1

L"EIM- H.0, hi.oiSTRY N
OFfRANSPOHT S/

FTOR MR T, E, 1AW N

Your Ref:
Dear Sir,
RECLAMATION : KAWHIA HARBOUR )

Thank you for your letter of 22 October 1981.
Unfortunately due to pressure of work there is no likelihood

of progress with plans or work for some time yet. You can be assured
that we will contact you with plans for approval when time allows.

Yours faithfully, ..

74/

M.W.M. CORNWALL
CHIEF ENGINEER
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gtorohanga District Council

Maniapoto Street, Otorohanga. P O.Box 11.
Telephone: 8199,
Our Ref: 9/1 /Ll Date: 15 July 1980 Inquiries to: Mr Pevreal

The Secretary of Transport,
Ministry of Transport,
Private Bag,

WELLINGTON.

Your Ref:

Dear Sir,

RECLAMATTON — KAWHIA HARBOUR

T refer to your letter of L4 June 1980 (your ref. 54/16/1)

and advise that although the project is planned, time is

not available at the present time to complete the necessary
papers and plans for this project. They will be forwarded as
soon as theyhave been prepared.

Yours faithfully,

N o<
N

M.W.M. CORNWALL
CHIEF ENGINEER
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I refer to your lette: of 3 August 1979 1n which YQQ advised
that the necessatry papers, plans and environmental assessment.’ T
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Otorohanga District Council

' Ma!!a‘poto Street, Otorohanga. - P.O.Box 11.

Telephone: 8199,
Our Ref: JLP :CMJV Date: 3 August 1979 Inquiries to:Mr J. Pevreal

The Secretary for Transport,
Ministry of Transport,
Private Bag,

WELLINGTON.

ATTENTION: T.E. LAW

5}Mmﬂm

Your Ref: : : ' .NM '
LS

Dear Sir,

RECLAMATION : KAWHIA HARBOUR

I refer to your letter of 1 August 1979 and advise that as earlier
stated the necessary data is expected to be forwarded later this
year.

Yours faithfully,

W@n/

D. L. BEVAN
DISTRICT CLERK

T .
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I :efer o your letter of 2 ?ebrnary 1979 in which you advised
that the Kawvhia Community Council had 1ndicated the area which
they'wish to’ be 9xéb1a1med.~;v“,_.' A .

In your letter of .the above date. you also mentioned that the -
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necessary papers, plans and’assessment. would be. pvaiiab!e fot

fo:WQ:ding this Ministry later in the year.

" 1.would be grateful if. you would advise if there has been any
developments in respect of the completion of these papers to
-allow this Minigtry to.consider the proposal purauant the
provisions of the narbours Act 1950.; SRS .

* " Yours faithfﬁnf ‘- R '
pree 0 y :i B} ‘ a A

? i'/./&“; U

T.Bo mw ‘ i\(i"' *
fbr secreta:y for Transport
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Maniapoto Street, Otorohanga. ‘ ’ P O.Box 11,

: Telephone: 8199,
OurRef: 9/1/3 Date: 9 February 1979 |..res to: Mr J.Pevreal

The Secretary, #
Ministry of Transport, ED
Private Bag, ECEV
WELLINGTON. 12 FEB 1979

®0. mmm;{
Attention T.E. Law

Your Ref:
Dear Sir,

RECLAMATION : KAWHIA HARBOUR

I acknowledge receipt of your letter of 25 January 1979 and
advise that the Kawhia Community Council have indicated the
area of the Kawhia Foreshore that they wish to be reclaimed.
The information required to make application to your Ministry
for the proposed reclamation is being compiled and will be
forwarded later this year.

Yours faithfully,

%Mﬂu

D.L. BEVAN
COUNTY CLERK
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25 January 1979 ‘“{‘f\

The - Cbunty Clerk o
Otorohanga County Council
P,0. Box 11

_OTOROHANGA. /- ;' ”

7

Dear Sir
BECLAHATION

_s
t

KAWBIA HARBOUB

|— .
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i reter to my letter of 11 September 1978 in shich I discussed

harbour bed at Kawhia.

.various aspects relating to the reclamation of- an area ot

A.\.'-‘

I should be gratetul if you would advise this oftice when I may
. @axpect to receive a copy of the plan of the above proposed work

1950, "

. for consideration purguant to S8eotion 178 of the Harbours Act:
If the plan 1is novw available for consideration pursuant,
to that section, would you also enclose a copy of the epnviron- ,]J

montal impact assessment as discussed . in the pamphlet dealing.

with reclamation procedures whioh was recently iorwarded to you."7

1 should

grateful it you would advise this ortice of yeur

" Couneil's aﬁtentions concerning the above reclamation and when:
we may expect to receive copies ot the necessary documents to

allow rurther consideration. j

I look iorward to receiving your reply as soon. as possible.‘-;?f-55‘:?'

,‘flePnISQféithfdlii {j'f

T B, Law

h The Regional Secretary

JAUCKLAND . At

t—Copy for- your 1nformation.

~-'.,‘,;1978 refers.__i; N

'T E. .
for Secretary tor TranSportI

ot T DISPATCRED
/)9 4f<f“'-[f f{f‘:z}é,fﬁjfzfi '
T e "’*.hﬁggzﬂ’ _,Jﬁv

:,'"“..1or Secretary tor Transport -

Y

N N v ‘.‘. . ~'\~ " T wTesr s

-y

i mm_e-ua?
,‘ 2!/4- /7?
"_‘hmdrfé?’

t

30 JAN 1979

‘........_....._.

4

tention'

My minuted memorandum‘%
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36:16”‘;!51&;::“” Khuhda "{ CoioLy Hpo1ied Bop
'waixi -Council orising. that:
ceding sf‘f’ﬁ ,‘%’r’g

r.an
y.to reclaim-an are,_;,
_goreghore Irqntiqs%.‘th,

seh able’ b -ié'éiit;:
thaig,:ylan,f;‘, o

eautﬁor Uy tp pecladd was ’givé “tg-the Kawhia Cotnty
uricll;: dn exercise.of " H;s powers.as ‘a. harbouy board. for
the harbow of: Kawhla pr__. é‘;? {8 letter. from’ the Kawhia:

ty.(.‘;ounuu_ of Al A LS A

: )4

. PEEMER )
‘*L.

"The ﬁomoj.l ria'_..t_ reaentpa,n poasesaion of g
i ‘guitable site xmereom -budld én office.:: &
< .portion of the apea; sought o ‘be
th comparativaly ' ense. be: made suitab 'e-
for ‘ch:pnrpo e.:. It s Buggested.
, 8 quarter. acre be veste ;l
‘QQ uncil,” forrthe pi
‘ hambersrand the . ba
sted  in thé Counci

DR

3

S . -*"w"t

By 1ett‘er~-dated 28 ‘Ogtober, 19115."'1:119 plan
= Gouncil-to_allow certain ahendmerits. to be made.. “Thi :
subsequently etumed 1o the Marine. Deparlanent under covez-:-
“‘of ‘the. letter -y Magch 1955_ d T.quote. from that ..
lettarthefollowmgz ORI S

.
"oy

o

o,

24 B,




roposed, jbo"T 'ba'veated in the Councﬂ. a8’
.an office- si 3 .48 ﬁo ¢ remaindér vhich .
,13 propoaeg +0.be vesgteéd the céixncil a8a harbour
ard, i;"é"“ps Blocknz onthe, plan and ¢ontaing

;f ’. letter pf

N4 :8eptembe
;l,n"coum;ll of 19 A
mceed wi

'mmﬂm L

8 2

plan MD <Q43_ ) -tha- Jtorohanga ‘Coy
‘the’ sbtairing of approvals’ for
on ‘as; authorised in-1915, {t:ii
‘\?rit"h' ection 178 of tlgxe ﬁar

th%.' , :
m"g.é;;gé}i‘the; e
numbey*. of. crogs seot
mterial whiLCh’*is*td;b‘ uged in th
the..seawat‘d s:l lamation and also
ohi. 1. ﬁaéd}n £111ing &

Tt wi11. 8156 b nes ¥ Yotir' Coimb11. to comply with
“the Government's . . mentql" ephancement ptocedures and.
this. efi,ect' ZI'~=emloae ‘& ¢opy. of & pamphlet recently -
prépared ‘the Harbours ‘Foreshores Section of this:
“Ministry dealing with the reclamation procedures, : In o
‘regpect of the e v!ronmental Ampact’ asaessment
ot igquiozid from yon ketct 'ontnn
—Jnen ‘ i 9886
not- be-applicab é to 1(3x
3} equest at that page;. it iq recomniended
'8 general ‘deseription of 11 ‘points ‘taking
mOre ’-appliyablé 0. the circumstances in greater de

4 '\".

ffzmther ashistancy 18 re%m ol te
conta'ct the writer: or: .a1 Greig ‘of the .
.Agc J.and off:lce o,t the stry tel.epho g Auqkland, 273-1;00
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laris pres. & for consideration p
igc_:h gnR‘lQ of]:ﬂsxe Haz?ou;;rs Act ggo ahould
5 egional: Seére ;
Auckland, and ‘mar Atte;rg'.].on o Mr Dy
tna’e office which: i “the o] tai,nins of :
' reports on any;pmposals"such. thig: Prior to
L bein;g_fmad.o"_y; hj. ofﬁ.ce..:,:_ :
X i ok - gorward o z-ecos.vmg,
ueai;\ oanvenience‘ v

The Otorohanga County Council with their
<> 4978 statet . "Once Council has finalised.
L proposals I -assume-it. willbé- in order.for: COuncil to prooe,ed
. ..7%.with work, ‘the’only- reéquirément-being that ithe style of '

"'protective facing.on the seavard:side of the reclamation
‘receives. thé prior approval-‘ o_.f the. Minis'bry"

K

‘1'he above Iettér 1n addition to. answering an. éddit:lonal ¥
- query.-concerning the original-Order in Council. ‘application,
algo ;sets:out our .requirements.in respect of -the envi.romnental
T ~impact assegsment -which would- be»l‘equ;red t0’ aooompany"ahy R
applicatior}; :ror‘ a.fl'[& ap*proyal.* o R

N

B -
.’_q

‘When you reca ive yout coby. of. the. plans. and assessment
you please of ta:l.n _the necessary i'eports. ;'-

s,
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Otorohanga County Council '

iapoto Street, Otorohanga. . P O.Box 11.
Telephone: 8199,
-Our Ref: DLB:CMJV - Date: 24 August 1978  Inquiries to: Mr D. Bevan

The Secretary,

Harbours and Foreshores Section,
Ministry of Transport,

Private Bag,

WELLINGTON.

Your Ref:

Dear Sir,

RECLAMATION . - KAWHIA HARBOUR

The Council is considering proposals for the reclamation™ of
portion of the Harbour situated behind the old Kawhia County
v/(Council Chambers and included within the area shaded red on the

attached print. o

The former Kawhia County Council by Order in Council on 19 April
1915, was authorised to reclaim portion of the Harbour edged ¢n

red on plan marked M.D. 4323. I have been unable to locate a copy
of this plan, but am given to understand that the area is that as
shaded red on the attached print. I would appreciate your confirm-
ation or otherwise on this point. Also, would it be possible for
Council to be supplied with a copy of plan M.D. 4323. I note from
the Order in Council that there is an area cross-hatched red on the
plan and accordingly it would be helpful to have this particular
piece also identified.

Once Council has finalised its reclamation. proposals I assume it
will be in order for Council to proceed with the work, the only

requirement being that the style of protective facing on the
seaward side of the reclamation receives the prior approval of the

Ministry.

I look forward to receiving your reply in due course.

Yours faithfully,

ORUf— | o

D. L. BEVAN e
COUNTY_CLERK LFLM4 l
Initials: ... .7 /C*-




Wide format was located here in this file

To view the wide format image(s) please go to the end of
this document

The numbers listed below are also on the wide format
image(s) that belong here

6179



mypsr

| Ez&ni h‘(

:_i4 C T T 45 deptember 1965

) (Li; l, X(p o ;l;‘ 3 .
S ; \In referense to gour letter of 41 8 ta{ DR
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MA. 110 -

/
Telegraphic. ,Address: MAORIFAIRS
Verbal@éto: ’

DEPARTMENT OF MAORI AFFAIRS

: AND MAORI TRUST OFFICE
Manchester Unity Bullding,

120-124 Lambton Quay, C. I, - N . P.O. Box 2390,
Telephone 71 149 (9 lines) , » WELLINGTON C. |

.. /,
’ Our (eferenca- 12/97’4-/‘/3
Your rderence'*y,!flrlg}.z_m

16 August 1965.

.8ecretary for Marine,
Marine Department,

T. & G. Buildings,
Grey 8treet,
WELLINGTON, C.1.

IE_PUIA HOT SPRINGS; KAWHTA ’f?

Advice has now been received from the District
Officer at-Hamilton that the springs are located on the
foreshore adjoining Maori land at Te Puia. There is no
mention of the springs in any of the Maori Land Court
records and no rights have been reserved or granted by

the Court. ‘K

(R.M. Stephenson)
, for Secretary
- for Maori Affairs
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ALLBGED Accnxwrog 6NT§9§9IUA 2B 23 28 BLOOK I, KARIOI BaD. PLAN

kY

- > attaoh oopiea of correspondenoe whinh vaa hahded to me .
. by Hr Rayph Simgaon. Marine Engineer, Head Office,. Ministry of:
_ ou'w see that it oconcerns a--subdivision of the above
.~ .blopk and’ that there 1s-alleged erosion oscurring-Which seems to:
. ‘have swept awWay an area that was formerly mooretion: $o the bloek.’

. It also seems that an: esglana e reserve oreated on the subdivision

presumably of the.game b ock hap now been ‘eroded: and that as nell

‘-;.}aome of the lots On*the subdiViaion have likeuise baen"eroded.a~ ‘
Posaibly thié problem has.been referred to. you. and yod will - “

be 1n a position: to report the'‘facts wlthout. further ado but if -
1t ‘18 not’'will -you kindly: 1nvest13ate it and' let me have. yousr

-report as the Marine Engirieer says 1t will be 'of a;disﬁance to him.' '

"',Hith your report pleasa forlard 111ustrat1ve plans. T

> T s W
Surveyor-General. RN
: . ; R 2

,,,,,

‘,.,w_,_;.

% The Commissioner of Works, ,' ~¥ :{*“f§,;;, e . S
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MARINE DEPARTHENT /7 ?
19 NG 968

/—_-' ’
wiuNGToR, RE.

N

THE MINISTER OF MARINE

Proposed Proclamation of Part of the
Bed of Aotea Harbour as Road.

1. Messrs Trapski, Pocock and Dix, Solicitors for Otorohanga
County Council, have requested that parts of the bed of Aotea Harbour

eee 88 shown blue on the accompanying plan MD 12070 be proclaimed as a
road. ;

2. According to the Marine Works Engineer the road is alreedy
constructed and seems in order for approval.

3. There is no departmental obJection.
RECOMMENDATION

pee U4, I recommend that you sgsign in quadrupl e the attached
form of consent to the proclamation o acre 1 rood 02.8 perches
of part of the bed of Aotea Harbour as road.

(G. L. O'Halloran)
Secretary for Marine

70/4/65
Enc.
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M.A. 10 1ARNE PEHAK Lhjaas. ng
l ( "‘? . Our reference: ] 2/ 974

Telegraphic Address: MAORIFAIRS 7
Yerbal Inquiries to: Your reference!i!*/mg.g_z...__z

: Wz::r
DEPARTMENT OF MAORI AFFAIRS
AND MAORI TRUST OFFICE

Manchester Unity Bullding,
120-124 Lambton Quay, C. I. . P.O. Box 2390,
- Telephone 71 149 (2 lines) , WELLINGTON C. |

6 August 1965

Secretary for Marine,
Marine Department,

T. & G. Buildings,
Grey Street,

WELLINGTON, C.1

' -~
TE PULA HOT SPRINGS : KAWHIA '/(;

‘Receipt 1is acknowledged of your memo L.8.65
enquiring about ownership of these Springs.

I have referred this matter to the District Officer,
Department of Maori Affairs at Hamilton where the title
records for Maori land in this area are kept. I will reply
further to you on receipt of his report. § ~ o

(R.M. Stephenson)
for Secretary



P, 0. Box 41
TRAPSKI, POCOCK & DIX MAR‘NE " Q
BARRISTERS & SOLICITORS D!PARTMEN_T TELEPHONES {”(2) 7

= 4 AUG1965 MANIAPOTO STREET,

'\hNORMAN JAMES DIX, ...,

NJD/IMR.

WAELLINGTON, N.Z. OTOROHANGA, N.Z.

3rd Angnst, 19 65,

The Secretary for Marine,
Marine Department,

T & G, Buildings

Grey Street, Box. 2395.
WVELLINGTON. C.1.

Dear Sir,

re: OTOROHANGA COUNTY COUNCIL -
MORRISON ROAD DEVIATION . YOUR REF: Mu/zg%;/,é;éﬂ.

We have to acknowledge receipt of your letter of the 29th
ultimo and regret that when we wrote to you on the 15th of June
last we overlooked the fact that the other two pieces of Harbour
Bed referred to in the second paragraph of your letter were
overlooked. It is desired to have all three pieces:of the
Harbour Bed shown coloured blue on $.0. Plan L1806 proclamed a
public road, and we should be grateful if you would proceed

W s

Yours faithfully,
TRAPSKI, POCOCK & DIX.

P
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N PriVate‘Bag
’ SRR m.r 1966
Please ret‘er % your W237 ot ao July 1955: T S

'r*v

2 :h Yoy should advise “Hardne' nepument to ‘obJ ect to thie gcregibn“f“?'i 5

on"the gounds that it has already erpded for well over half its’ area»;

... .and. active erosion 13 8till proceeding, High water mark 13 =

' senereny 160 links inland from that ahovn on plan sao. 19241, tne
paninwhichthe land is. beins ua.im *

e . 1.have’ acquainted the Dietrict Land Registrar with the tacte but“ S
. ,heve not made a formal objection. g tho.memorandum 48 - = . - - . -~
«vs -~ Onclosed, :Not havi.ng a copy of eg:rtnent lottor I am. not‘-

< - " aware:when the. time for objeoti en.s eloaes. the other hand I° T
- - - doubt if the Distriot Land’ Regietrar can i.gnore the i‘ects uhen these C
LuLL . are brousht to his notices - . ; N

T B The" land lies on Ocean Bea,ch m Open vater to the eauth ot the
entx'ence of Raglan-Harbour; -The &rqa claimed as agoretion wvas se.ndy -
' beach J.ew roreaune,mosu y - vithout vegetatte which comes and goes -
ua g the.set of the gurrents, . The area first came to -
; f October 1262 vhen. the Raglan ounty .CGounail submitted ' .
‘ a snbdiv sion plan to usg for our .ecouments, ' .Théey were not obli ed t0
.- ,do go buk. generailg do .this for all subdivisions .fronting onto
. ~80R.  We edvise he- Coungil not to-allow subdivision-on-the- Ce e
. acareti on ch visually sacmed patt of the sandy bdach and certainly R
<" wal no {hace o’ erect tuildings, We furthor advised the Gounaoil to' . .
R gard @.grea as beach regerve, - I understood the County acted on
T tut.evidently mist have been. prossured ‘Anto revereinabite e
..~ degision at a later date, as a similar if not ddentical su divteion
- has Just been sarried ou‘ The roade heve been tormed -and . one. ouse
hae een erected. R A

R S Au the front eectione heve been eroded to ‘sotie extent end the :
- .. .100.1ink Esplanade Reserve nov 1ies entirely below high water mark, -

.77 "8ome manuka proteotion work has been done. - As the.beach 1s subieot S
-+ %o the full force of heavy seas. in westerly cond,ttions only the o

C T heavieet rock protection would be of mch usge, . i

v By P Kopua ‘2B 2B 2B Block ie uaori owned-‘and up to the present hae
7 mainly been used for grasing, . A few homes and baches are situated-
“ . on the headland inshore from thie ageretion. The accretion and the

:-. shorg portion of this block have redently been subdivided into

. ‘37 seaside bagh sections, - Of these 10 are subject to erosion (end :
Lo have*eiready “been partly.eroded) { t is these saotions that I am
.- referring m{ varning to the Distr ot Land Réglstrar, ~The. situatior o

: 48 even more o jectione le than that whioch applied at Ohope -Begeh., - -

- A | copy ot thie memorandum 1a heins sent $0 Ha.rine Department,
'Audkland :

R

;gngj_,, y e " R Dist Gommr of Works
: The District. Administrative Officer, s Per: SRR
. Marine Department, . , ?“'1- < ,

AUCKLAND. R s

-For your- 1nfbrmation. 57 ‘ PO ' NPT
’ "I would advise you . to- object to this accretion immediatel ‘Ie
you require further. mformation please telephone Mr Grant of this oi‘fice.

RS . , S Tl S - N.C. MCLeod
e ~;h¢‘~-5ﬁki74;lf ﬂ:}“f?:';ff:7; l;;fﬂ: D18tr1ct commissioner of Wbrks

: R T ST s\ A










}

' mstrict Administration Ofﬂoer, ; -

"~ Marine Department, S » ' ’

. P.0, Box 125‘}, ) S e ""

. AUCKLAND S

.. IGR:DIN .
L 2..“._ ‘

- - ..‘ k3 ) e
« ] ) : * ’ Y ,. s
.y ] . . . )
<. . i
s L4

et

Q Te Kopua o8 28 2B Blodk 1s Maori owned and "to the present’

has mainly been used for grazing. A Pow homes and bachas are
situated on the headland inshore from this acoretion. .The .

. acoretion and the shore portion of this block have recently .
- ~‘been gubdivided into 37 seasids baoh sectionss Of theseo 10 = - ..
.- "are subjest to erosion (and have- already been partly ex'oded). SRR

“v.1I% ip thesc seotions- that I am referring in warning to

the District Land Registrar. The situation is even mox'e

L ‘objectionablo than that chich avpned to Ohope Beaoh.

b /

This memorananm conﬁrma ny te:l.egram,and the ob:euti.ona aa

stated abova ara. in my opinion,good and sufficient reasons for
yonr deounins usue a carti)

ﬁcate of tltlev e _

.'.)'

| DISPATCHED | - R

“ for s Ly o'nanoran
- Becretary f'or lxarine |

| Copy for your 1nf6mationg' o

| DISPATCHED | - for G. L. 0'Ha loran

R D - 8eoretary for. Malfme'
L | oo lusine
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L ‘ y .
_ - IN REFLY PLEASE QUOTE é
. ‘\. * .

P.W. 18/7

- Private Bag
| B ;

Please refer to your M4/237 of 20 fuly 1965. "

1. You should advise Marine Department to object to this accretion
on the Zounds that it has already eroded for well over half its area
and active erosion is still proceeding. High water mark is -~ .
generally 150 1links inland from that shown on plan S.0. 19241, the
plan in which the land is being claimed. .’ o - R

2, I have acquainted the District Land Registrar with the facts but
o have not made a formal objection. - The copy of the memorandum is -
ves| enclosed. Not having a copy of the Marine Department letter I am not

aware when the time for objections closes. - On the other hand 1 .
doubt if the District Land Registrar can ignore the facts when these
are brought to his notice, - : T o ' SRR

. 3. The land lies on Ocean Beach in open water to the south of the
AN . entrance of Raglan Harbour. The area claimed as accretion was sandy
"| beach low foredune mostly without vegetation,which comes and goes
_ with any change in th® set.of the currents. The area first came to
our notice in October 1962 when the Raglan County Council ‘submitted
a subdivision plan tb us for our comments. They were not obliged to
‘do so but generally do this for all subdivisions fronting onto the
..sea. We advised the Council not to allow subdivision on the
“accretion which visually seemed part of the sandy beach and certainly
was no place to erect buildings. _We further advised the Council to
regard the area as beach reserve, I understood the County acted on
" this but evidently mst have been pressured into reversing its '
decision at a later date, as a.similar if not identical subdivision.
has just been carried Qué., The roads have been formed and one house
‘has been erected. Cr , ' ‘ n ‘

~4,. All the front sections have been eroded to some extent and the
~100 1link Esplanade Reserve now lies entirely below high water mark.
Some manuka protection work has been done. As the beach is subject

- 40 the full force of heavy seas in westerly conditions only the a
heaviest rock protection would be of much use, . : : ~

6. . Te Kopua 2B 2B 2B Block is Maori owned and up to the present has
mainly been used for grazing. A few homes and baches are situated

- ‘on the headland inshore. from this aceretion. The accretion and the

shore portion of this block have recently been subdivided into

37 seaside bach sections. 'Of these 10 are subject to erosion (and.
have already been partly eroded). It is these sections that I am

‘referring in my warning to the District Land Registrar. The situation
ig even more objectionable than that which applied at Ohope Beach.
6. A copy of this memorandum is being sent to Marine Department,
i :'{ A\lcum&.o ' Co ' N .‘ - ‘N.C.) MCLGOd ‘ -
Encl, : .~ . . Dist Commr of Works
B “ ' Per:
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1. I have recan ma 8 ted thi.s accreuon M tha ra ost -
 Marihe Deparimient Ely . ‘P ¢ qu Qf.

2, & fieid oheck ‘ﬁ?”“ that present high vater mark 19 P
Senar links t shown on p 0., 19 Rt
TE ing Y Petruary 1964 and Bosive etoston 13 ge01 i racaeding
6 acareuon therefore is over 60% eroded 2 dy and the greater :
tuon of tho remaining area elaimed as accret on s flat gan
i ust above h:lgh wvater and ny op not be fau'ly
‘a8 acoretion, -

, The area haa already been mbdtvzded and one houae has alreadv
bean erected on Section 28, erches have ready been 1ost
= gm erch seation and general the present 2
ac ively erodfn ag is now pst dback to the ol
shown on s area is low bea ov san cmin
Oonntry ere 19 no reason vby should not erode tur possibl

~ as far as the recgently formed r Lot 40, the Esplanado ﬁgserve 10
nov practica.uy entirely below higt’x vater mark, .

ms 16 not a’ fornal obj ection but no doubt the: uarme Departmggt T
vill be formen{b bjecting. =~ However, I have thought it advi sable Y
t you wi ] ent pos tien in view of the faact that
no doub¥ be expec ed fo grdnt title to these sacmms ghor y. |
X vould susgest that no certxﬂcata of titlo be granted for th.ts : -
aocretion on the that for praoucal purposes it no lomger - @
N oxl.sts and thae e boundary vemain as shown on plan 8.0, 3809, -

Perhaps you may prerer to check thia mﬁter on the sround. f:? n

':: ‘ HQI‘ °d S
ER 'Dﬂtﬂct Oommiss.toner or worka o
’ ',‘ .:‘::; “M?erﬂ‘ . ) .




NR F342 HAMILTON TO HEAD OFF§cg j8/7 39.7.65
ACCﬁ;T;ou OF LAND : VTE KOPUA |

YR REF G192  29.7.65 - M4/237

(ATTENTION : . MR D.R. HCAFﬁF

MY MEMORANDUM 18/7 DATED 29.7.65 ADVISED THAT AN
OBJECT!ON SHOULD BE MADE.

<

N C MCLEOD

DIST COMMR WKS

PER RNBXSEX | R O SHEARMAN
ROD 10-45 OBJ |

é’.7
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NR G192 HEAD OFFICE TO HAMILTON 29¢7.65 M4/237

ACCRETICN OF LAND: TE KOPUA.
REFER MY LETTER OF 20TH L JULY .

DATE FOR OBJECTION TO INCLUSION OF LAND IN ADJANCENT MAOKI
TITLE NOW ARRIVED. ‘
PLEASE ADYISE URGENTLY IF THERE ARE ANY OBJECTIONS OR NOTs

P LLAING

COMMR OF WKS
PER D R MCAFEE
10D 1628 AD

FIN TKS HN

RD 192 0OBJ

AL



(If pl‘:&ild in stamps, o
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INLAND <Ry TELEGRAM = ~

- Date Stamp ~: }
L) 30 JULY 1965 P.M. &
Code ' Words Instructions ;
PR I GOVT.  URGENT 30 o
This telegram'is accepted subject to the Post Office Act and Telegraph Regulations. CHARGES FOR OFFICE USE ONLY . ‘ .
TO . (Block Capitals) LANDS & DEEDS REGISTRY . - ] S s Serial Noo ">
. - OFFICE ) Sent. i . , >
HAMILTON , s
To, - Checked. 7
K f7 By...............\..... ° - ’
. R

YOUR REFERENCE L T MAN S 9644 MEMORANDUM OF 30 JUNE ABOUT '.«‘

TITLE TO ACCRETION OF LAND STOP TAKE NOTE DEPARTMENT LOII%ES

OBJECTION IN PRINCIPLE STOP DETAILS OF OBJECTION TO FOLLOW \\ ;&9

C /1 ' SECYMARINE % 3
. REPLY P R NOT TO BE TELEGRAPHED
A REPLY PAID .
TELEGRAM N THE SECRETARY ?
is a courteous means ame and address of sender: PRSI
of ensuring . ) m—m KL
- CaNsWER - — P.O~BOX2395-———— Tekphone No—Day:. 2L 7§ 7

Tel. 190 48950 M - ' WE!:HNGTQR . Night: L



;T ‘tame o pEDS nmzé"m B O
nm 10 Aoonnmn oF mm: am TAKR mm nsmnmm wmss s
OBJEOTION IN PRINOIPLE STOP DETATIS OF QBJECTION 10 orow -
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L oE g

29 Jy 1965

x." ":

" Hessra Trapak!. Pocock&m:. CL e TR

Anmhtara&snlnlbra, B L A
" Ps0, Box 41, ~ . T A T

.’ OIOROMARGA, . ~ =~ - e

7 T have recatvad’ mr fotter of 15 Jube mmmg the pmnmm'
‘of 2 roola 25 pmhss or tha bed of Aoiaa Harbour es raad. : - -

A favourable report has been obtained of the pmposal, but barore A v
. T approach the Vinister-for his consent, I .should like to know whether, if .- i
-3t is the County Counnil's intontidn $o proceed with the other 2 parts of -
" Aétea Farbour shown dlus on the plan, (1 rood 02.9 perches ard 1-v60d 15.}, parohea)

1% would be to its ndvantasa to0 yroclain tha tbrea mu togathar. Would you -
pleasa aﬂﬂ“-

oICHED| Yours faitm!y, :.

o 7 fepG. L, O'Ralloren ... .
7 Seeretary for Marine .




ot
Ty

oz

Eop
ﬂd?;b_é
5 oho?

e

g

to
A
C

(3

X

Pub}
a-
ur 6
tho

: cnnagnta
9.
th

¥

o

1 ae
oi

of

b
.

hd

'pern

on 29

£ hot
001000

v

¢

°
»
tot
.

: 008
b b
Yed

tho

¥

of:
“

1949,
arto:

v

9

b
o

5t

s
.on

arolns

e
o s
pCTS




ouy.
ady

-a

08

X

ar
alve
aroh

ea.
d

ne
18
P

N

-Qtoro
7
&

’

8

o
ol
q

d:of
q

-

8- £

r

AT

itor
be

)

‘Halloran

L
y rmate

x00d

L)

140
of the

LR

v
y
a

Uarias-

“

=y

-

B804
-foyr
/6

on
agre .
de -
5

)
B
9
vy
ts
x08

0

.

part
an’

pro
of 4
a8 x

R
t

or
P
.
gore

1
8

?
L

and D

en
ur

SBot
that
8
o
-
X(;
_ﬂ(

anady
ap

000k
ted

or. 2
nant

Po
a8
acobmpa
e I
ord

)
qu

s3%ea

d

RN
-

pa

XL
o th
in
o

hay
the

a
]

of

R
oep3

3
1

Ry
“
»

on

Qnnm

1

a6re

LR
N

"

and 3
ro
¢
)

oil
1o
CLLY,

A

- Hfe
oun

%y O
shown
o

o1
consg
. §

ted
% of

un

-
S L.p




[

4
. s
e

5%

P.W. 470 OFF EOF COMMISSIONER O%)RKS | -
O oy M /zu»w/%» e 7

Masons .
Yo vtms o G5t el ands fo Boridiny
%MWW‘(M'ONW'%
f A Ml o Moo ol e
ARGl
Ay Ceas Lo y
bt & efean Mt 2l oed ol

il WW%
At o - M‘ Alrg  n '
‘w‘”\ i s e
. Rgemzoémﬂ/ 2y é{éz A 177/65”
-7,
A )




P-.-| PLEASE QUOTE * M.Z2545 55 -

¥

MORANDUM fo

ME

),

vy

s

vyl

‘.

[y

V/_’/a‘c

o1

X6 ;-

I

250 pics/ 11/

3




oo M/RRD

20 JUL 125 el TR L, T R e
o ana pistriat OOmmlaaionar qr wom R T
“. . Ministry .of vor J R SN

o
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. eent. the £0ll  notice to the Secretary Lor U e

5 "rmzds Is HEREBY GIVEN that nppucatton haa bem
S ,:maae by the abova-mentdi gned moryorateg Heord - ovmax-a T

- fop n Certificato of Title Yo the acorotion of 1 RPN
.. to-Partition Order Volume 255 Folio 3 of tho: Nviggnal :

o Re isters Unlépn objection on réasonablé :

. within ong n -of this notice a alsin by the SR
C mmorated Heord omers will be alloved and &8 = - o -

<certu'icat.a of title issued thoreforo, A e :

.. 7hs lond edngernad fronts the sea ndfodning <. 4 7
RS ' “tg' Kopua 2B2A2B Blook .and 2B Blook; 60 tuutea o e e A
.7 .. in Blogk J Kardol sumy Diut:'ict. A eopy of
‘.,~_~'aumyp1anmaybe mthteo cebawaan
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M WML Poot Sl e fﬁjf“7—“f'?ff~'; Lo
R 21 Fairfield Avenue, W :’f'f"A’ e 'e L .
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3 . ' G . . . / S N . P s
N Dy s ‘. - [N - . M
. 3 . . . . . IO ST ’ x
v “ o

;Dear Mr Foot,.ﬁ » S o } .,’? e
ST T hawe received your 1etter or 25 June. about Te Puia
"‘_;Springe at. Kawhia.;“ .
;z woe BefOre I go 1nto the, gpestion of rights to thts spring, E
‘,could you please tell mé if the spring is below highewateg,

.ordinary s? ng tide level which marks the limit or this ,
department 8 responsibimity : L . v

: \:‘» . ‘

R ]
w'\x‘" ",

“If. the aprinss are above this leVel you should conault
:Lands and Burvey Department.,. o
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: ) . .
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prmnsgsuu R
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. o L
R DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

| 1 - S o Land andDeedsReglstryOfﬁce '
P.0. Box No. 17° PR T2 ~Av_~HAMILT0N :

w"i.TglephoheNq._ : 31031‘ g ;.;- 30th June 4965

" - E{WNE Py
i mmauLms S

: M—,.
, St R RNGT O
- The Secretary, ’ cTe L ka:ﬂz**SQN;.

-Marine Department‘ LR N
AWELLINGTON R A : AT T
. ROPRIETQRS OF TE KQPQA 2B2BgB AND 2B1 QLKS s

‘ NOTICE 18 HEREBY GIVEN that application has been made by the, ;o
above. mentioned incorporated Maori -owners ror a Certificate of * .. . .
© Title to thesgcretion of land to Partition Order Volume 255 Folio 3 . -
- of the. Provisional Register.- Unless objection .on reasonable - . . -
' grounds is made within one month of this .notice a claim by ‘the"

incorporated Maori owners will be allowed and a certificate of
’title issued therefere.v' o ; : .

B ' The land concerned fronte the sea adjoininf Te Kopua 2BaB2B
Block and 2B Block, consiituted in Block 1 Karioi Survey District.

E A copy of the survey plan.may be inepected in this office between ;j
- the houre of 9 a, m. and u p m.~ A o . ,

N ‘
(‘ :

Lo (w B.Greig) SRR
o DISTRICTLANDREGISTRAR R T

o
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e NE_DEPARTMENT 21 Fairfield Ave.,
MARTE .
25 JUN1963 LOWER HUTT
.'ﬁﬁiﬁﬁu i 25th., June 1965.
Secretary,
Marine Dept.,
WELLINGTON
Dear 8ir,

re TePuia Hot Springs, Kawhia.

The above mentioned hot springs are situated on
the ocean beach at Kawhia, about miles from the township.

I am the proprietor offMotel at Kawhia and would
be interested in developing these springs as a tourist

attraction. ,
Will you please advise me as to whether your

department exercises Jjurisdiction over them and, if so, whether
it would be prepared to grant a concession.

ﬁ;lé; Yours faithfully,

Iar, #o7

« Somm——

W. M. FOOT
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TRAPSKI, POCOCK & DIX /1/237 R 0. Box V41

BARRISTERS & SOLICITORS TELEPHONES {}}2

‘h : MANIAPOTO STREET,

NORMAN JAMES DIX, v.L.8,

NJD/IMR. OTOROHANGA, N.Z.

15th June,_ _19 65.

MARINE DEPARTHENY
e "
1E1QUNTTES u

The Secretary, for Ma
Marine Department,

WELLINGTON. )
w!:9‘| !kﬂ‘}"”"x!
Dear Sir,

re: OTOROHANGA COUNTY COUNCIL -~
MORRISON ROAD DEVIATION.

We are acting for the above Council in connection with the
acquisition of certain land for roading purposes and portion of
the land required for road comprises part of the bed of the Aotea
Herbour. The area affected is 2 roods 24.5 perches and is shown
coloured blue on S.0, Plan L1806 a copy of which plan is enclosed

herewith for your information. URD 12070

We understand that the consent of the Minister of Marine
to the taking of the land is required and we should be pleased if
you would kindly arrange for such consent to be granted, and
forwarded to the Ministry of Works at Hamilton. The Works
Department reference is PWi7/7/21.

e
Yours faithfully,

. TRAPSKI, POCOCK & DIX. -
&L E




Wide format was located here in this file

To view the wide format image(s) please go to the end of
this document

The numbers listed below are also on the wide format
image(s) that belong here
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Extract from N.Z. Gazette, 8 Nov. 1962, No. 70, page 1933

Vesting Reclaimed Land in the Otorohanga County Council

H. E. BARROWCLOUGH, Administrator of the Government
ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 31st day of
October 1962

Present:
His EXCELLENCY THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE GOVERNMENT
IN CoUNnciL

PURSUANT to section 175 of the Harbours Act 1950, His
Excellency the Administrator of the Government, acting by
and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council,
hereby vests the land confaining 2 roods 38‘9 perches, shown
coloured green on plan marked M.D. 11322 and deposited in
the office of the Marine Department at Wellington, in the
Chairman, Councillors, -and Inhabitants of the Couaty of
Otorohanga as from | October 1962.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council.
(M. 4/237)

R. B, Owsxn, Government Printer, Wellington, New Zeafand.

5&/.22 7
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A HAMIIA‘ON. '
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Haz-hmr - Your Referencas acmEP
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Oo'py Zor your infomation-; e fm’s*‘?‘f-ﬁ:‘ gy
N Yonr reference 17/7-. | I : i E

: foz- G. I.. o' Hanoran,
R Secratary for Mar:l.ne.
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"Hn Executive Council

ADMINISTRATOR OF THE GOVERNMENT
His Excellency the Gowsarr=Gansrat is recommended ®

pursuant to section 175 of the Harbours Act 41950 to
sign the accompanying Order in Council vesting the

reclaimed land in the Otorohanga County Council.

| W/wa/\«

Minister of Marine

Augnmwdin(iﬁmdh
Iel.

31 0CT1962
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M.L4/237 ’L“L

TﬁﬁiﬁﬁéféN.ug;

The Minister of Marine,

Recla ion - Kawhia Harbour

1. By'Order in Council of 19 April 1915 the Kawhia County
Council was authorised to reclaim 5 acres of the Harbour at
Kawhia,

2. The Kawhia County Council was abolished in 1956 and its
gesponsibilities and duties devolved on to the Otorohanga County
ouncil,

3 To date only 2 roods 38.9 perches of the authorised

5 acres has been reclaimed. The Otorohanga County Council has made
application for the reclaimed area to be vested in it, as the Council
intends to construct a new town hall on part of the reclaimed area.

L. The Marine Engineer has reported that the land has been
satisfactorily reclaimed.,

5e There is no departmental objection to the vesting of the
land,

RECOMMENDATION

6. I recommend that pursuant to section 175 of the Harbours

Act 1950, you sign the attached recommendation to His Excellency the
Administrator of the Government, that he sign the accompanying
Order in Council vesting reclaimed land in the Otorohanga County
Council,

@/M/\'«W

Enc. (G. L. 0'Halloran)
Secretary for Marine
10/62.
Signed

Minister of Marine S ;r»};_j
267/10/62. o AR



) )’)' 7 TELEPHONE - 5085 (8 lines)
JUDD, HILL, BROWN & KAY ‘/// | Po. Box o a8 :‘; /.
‘B{&RRISTERS AND SOLICITORS

W, soo0 : ROCHE STREET,
ALAN R. HILL, LLB. _ . TE AWAMUTU, N.Z.

M. W. BROWN, LLM.
BEVAN D. KAY, LL.B.

JCH:EP

i MARNE DEPARTMENT
i

24Lth October, 1962.

The Secretary of Marine, 95 0CT 1982
P.0. Box 2395, IR
WELLINGTON. WesGTON: NZ,
Dear Sir,

re: OTOROHANGA COUNTY COUNCIL - Reclamation for Kawhia
\ Harbour —~Your ref: M/h /237 of the 1gth October.

— ——

We thank you for the above letter and we note that consideration
is still being given to the vesting of the above land in our client

county. _ .

We would refer you to your letter of 8th March whereby you stated
that all that was required by your Department to issue the vesting
order-in-council was a plan of the area. This has now been prepared
and forwarded to you and we cannot see why there should be any further
delay on the point as to whether the land should in fact be vested.
We_await your reply on this point in due course. o

Yours faithfully,
JUDD \HILL ,BROWN KAY,

Per:



; ‘ S MARINE DEPARTMENT o M259o
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- H .1>7
TELEPHONE/ - 5035 (8 lines)"‘;‘f
5

JUDD, HILL, BROWN & KAY ' PO. BOX - - 8
BARRISTERS AND SOLICITORS = v
B svo0 - JMARINE DEPARTMENT ROCHE STREET,

ALAN R. HILL, LL.B.
M. W. BROWN, LLM.
BEVAN D. KAY, LLGB.

JCH:EP ¢ . —

- 110CT 192 TE AWAMUTU, NZ.
| "WERLINGTON. N.Z.

Lrrs

10th October, 1962,

The Secretary for Marine, \\\\
P.0. Box 2395, ~_

WELLINGTON. \\\\\N__*;;;\\\;:\ .

Dear Sir,

re: OTOROHANGA COUNTY COUNCIL - Reclamation -
Kawhia Harbour - Your ref:

Further to the above letter we understand that the
necessary plan was forwarded to you several weeks ago by Messrs

‘Gibbs and Mackay, Surveyors, Te Awamutu.

Would you please inform us'urgently of the present position
and whether anything further is required to enable the necessary
vesting Order-in-Council to be issued.

Yours faithfully,
JUDD,HILL,BROAN & KAY,
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Wity reference td your M. h/237 of 15 August, aome effort has

4 been madé. to reclaim’ the area between ‘the old: COuncil Chambers and
. Jervois ‘Street but: some of the reclamation.appears to- have ‘

deteriorated, ‘4'¢x AR VA RPN

.

T " i S o .-:. 7

2. The reclamation in the 1mmediate vicinity ofxthe new ha11 is
good ‘and . there: apnears to be no reason vhy. the vhole area should not
-be vested 1n the Otnrohanga County Council.5,r.1».,. S

C ;Qif?*zj Plan M D.11322 1s returned herewith. i}_f\?i“f;lffgjérfig;j;j A
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GIBBS and MACKAY ;'" Ofics 114 Ts Kmich
REGISTERED SURVEYORS, ROAD ENGINEERS g'. ‘::‘ ‘::::;.3'7: ‘?'M o

AND LAND PLANNERS Otorohanga
V‘SWU'WOROHANGA
NE DEFARTREND SECURITY BUILDINGS
@N;_.-N'G.—A: GIBBS, MN.ZISY AMIHE ARAWATA STREET
C.M¥AYI MN.ZLS. TE AWAMUTY
25 JOL s 24th July, 1962,

Marine Dept.,
WELLINGTON,

Dear Sir,
RECLAIMED LAND KAWHIA

Thank you for your letter of the 10th inst. in
the sbove series,

I enclose two prints of the 1and reclaimed from

Kawhia Harbour, to which the Otorohanga County Council
seek to obtain title,

Some of the land ¥as reclaimed many years ago,
as‘ on it stands the Kawhia Bounty offices.,
| 1J '

The OGtorohanga County Council has built an

“~\elaborate boat ramp as shown, and desire3it included
in land to be vested in them.

I trust the prints will be satisfectory for the
vesting of the land in the Otorohanga County Council.

e

ENCLOSURE RECEIVED

Yours faithfully,
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To view the wide format image(s) please go to the end of
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o : \ |
: A.GIBBS - Phones: {1144 (Office), 378 (Res.) To Awamutu
G- ‘ - H((OMu),Mv)—Ohrohanga
REGISTERED SURVEYORS, ROAD ENGINEERS : 3 P.O. Box 59, Otorohanga

AND LAND PLANNERS
14

SECURITY  BUILDINGS
ARAWATA _STREET
TE AWAMUTU

‘ TE AWAMUTU AND OTOROHANGA

P

G. A GIBBS MNZLS, AMIHE D SE & DEPARTMENT
o= cemMATKAY,Nzas S AT o e

2nd July, 1962,

~3 JUL1962
X
-y N, NZ. I
The Secretary for Marine, ‘.\ WELLINGTOT,
Marine Dept. T
. WELLINGTON.
Dear Sir,
RECLAIMED LAND . KAWHIA.
Thank you for your letter of-the 25th ult. re above.
" I had seen the letter you ment.ion to Messrs Judd, Hill, Brown & Kay but it
does not, angwer my questions.
o~

It is on the following points that I seek guidance:

(1) Apparently all the tidal waters including reclaimed 1and are to be coloured
blue.,

: How then does the plan differentiate between reclaimed land and tidal
vater? ) '

Should the retlaimed land be edged blue similar to a road severance ?

I can of course supply area and boundary distances, as the boundaries have
been pegged.

.

(2) How is the 1and to be described in the plan title ?

Should this be - Reclaimed Land ( Part Kawhia Harbour) to be Vested in the
Otorohanga County Councﬁl.l.7

I have never seem a plan for this purpose, nor has the Chief Surveyor, there-
fore I have nothing to use as a guide on its preparation, other than that the tidal
wvaters should be cdloured blue,

I would be grateful for elucidation on the points raised.

Yours  faithfully,

.—,-v‘-— T'""a./‘z"? ‘\ : N ’ . .
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4-/287

ce 1144 Te Awamuiy
G. A. Gibbs 378 Res.

¢ REGISTERED SURVEYORS, ROAD-E Th R$LES . O. C. Mackay 815 M & D
s ND PLANNERSAVRY Otorohanga )

G. A. GIBBS, MN.Z.LS., A, EET @ .
0. C. MACKAY, M.N.Z.1.9 e =T AWAMUTU

The Secretary, %‘6‘/ ( J}"
arine Depte, \ &, 1
A
Dear Sir, ¢

RECIATMED LAND KAWHIA

The Otorohanga County Council ¥ishes to obtain
title to some retlaimed land at Kawhia and I beliaye
Messrs. Judd, Hill, Brown & Kay have had corresporifc .,
ence with you in the above series. 4

The Chief Surveyor advises that firstly a plsn
must be deposited in your office as a basis of an
Order in Council under sec 175 (2) Harbours Act 1950,
and that later a Land Transfer plan of the subdivision
of the Land will be required by the District Land
Reglistrar., '

Would you please advise what type of plan you -
require. Should this be on the usual S.0. plan form
or on tracing cloth ?

Also how should the reclaimed land be shown and
coloured and should details of the survey traverse
and traverse sheets be supplied in the usual way in
addition to the boundaries ?

Yours faithfully,




REGISTERED SURVEYORS, ROAD ENGINEERS

Z

' 2379 ¢ 45
GIBBS ﬁmur PhonesyfOffice 3144 Te Awamudy

G. A. Gibbs878-Res. 72 TR
0. C. Mackay 815 M & D

AND LAND PLANNERS

Otorohanga
TE X%ﬁ:uru AND OTOROHANGA :
o SECURITY BUILDINGS
GO A,GIBBS, INZIS, AMLHE ARAWATA STREET

17 0 COMACKAY, MNZLS. TE AWAMUTU
/] “

19 JUIWES2 o 18th June, 1962,
s M.4/237

q;m,lef 1Y
W'

WELLINGTON.

- Dear Sir,

RECLAIMED IAND KAWHIA

The Otorohanga County Council wishes to obtain
title to some reclaimed land at Kawhia and I believe
Messrs Judd, Hill,Brown & Kay have had correspond-
ence with you in the above series.

The Chief Surveyor sdvises that firstly a plan
must be deposited in your office as the basis of an
Order in Council under sec 175(2) Harbuurs Act 1950
and that later a L.T. plan of the subdivision of the
land will be required by the District Land Registrar.

Would you pleese advise ihat type of plan you

require, Shoitld this be the usual SO plah form or
on tracing cloth?

Also how should the reclaimed lant be shown
and coloured, and should details of the survey '
traverse and traverse sheets be supplied in the
usual way in addition to the boundaries?

Yours faithfully,

4

27/ |
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‘ v Masam Glb‘ba and !HoKa
+. .. Registered Bn:'veyora.
s 17 . Seourity Bui dinga.

, 1.+ - Arvawata Btraet. ‘L

T : 3 m.th :-arerence to yﬁur 1Bttér dated 1uthiﬂay 1962

addresﬂed f0.the Chief Surveyor; Lands snd .Burvey. artmenﬁ
: regarding -angwor from Haring nepartmani the mattax- 18 ‘bean
refarred f-o this office.‘ v

cEen T A taquast for a prompt I 1y haa bben ommed to )
the Saoretary for Harina. mlungggn vho wu ‘g doubt ;lep],y K

as oo 88- possib).a. C o RS

- iom f thﬁﬂly s

"o
N

ter

Reference, your file UMD 14/237. 0
‘ ap“ears that Gidbbs & MoKay #ro
yet;reoeived an answer.

opy"for yéur 1nfor;nat:lo
‘to you'“a‘oo t: two ‘months ag

‘but have
tent, - -




NH/JR

/237

CEst U7

8 Harch 1962 .

neam Judd, Hill m & H
garrlst:rgs& "eoltoftora, !
Ta Awmnntn.’ '

‘ DBBI‘( 8irs;
v - or . .

7o

" vith reference to your lott P Fobmm )
all that nianepartmgxﬁrel . “ﬁg:g ’

Order in Counoil vesting the a‘bove reolamauon m

the corporation of the Otomhanga ctmnt council
bo uaued is a plan y may

,5 Laso Harw
gfacnpuon oF the areas 4.47

oy
Il mﬁw%,,z P
“"z , Yours futtnfully, 7 “

Gy Ls O'Halloran
Beoregm for !&arina _

- _sss ACiEY
4L
The. comiaa;lonex' of orom Lands, 9 LiER1%62
Doepartment of Lands and Sht'vey - ; -
P.0s Box 469, ’ by X
w- , .

| Oopy for'your information, = Your Ref 3/21#18

" for G, L, 0'Balloran
8eorctary for Marine |



fg—ézw

' : : , ' \ " reLefrones! s5 & 760
JUDD, HILL, BROWN & KAY | . : PO. BOX - - - - 35/? x
BARRISTERS AND SOLICITORS ’ : : ..
ROCHE STREET,
TE AWAMUTU, NZ.

© 23rd Pebruary, 1962.

®-& JUDD

ALAN R. HILL, LLB.
M. W. BROWN, LLM.
BEVAN D. KAY, LLB.

JCH:MLB

-~ - The Secretary forfMarine,
P.0. Box 2395,
WELLINGTOR.

Dear Sir,

Re: Otorohanga County Council. Your reférehce‘
, E.Z7§§7 o;_?l%ﬁ November, 1961.
We thank you for the above 1etter{énd have now been
advised by the Commissioner of Crown Lands at Hamilton that the

land is not Crown Land but can be vested under Section 175 (4)
.Harbour's Act 1950 in their view also. ‘ S

) We are proceeding to have the necessary survey completed
and would ask that you advise us of your requirements, apart from
_the _survey, to. enable the issue of the necessary Order in.
Council so that wd may proceed immediately the survey is completed
and approved. ‘ - A , o

Yours faithfully,

Judd, Hill, Brown & Kay.

per:
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3/2,18

Please Quote

Telegraphic Address:
“LARDS

DEPARTMENT OF LANDS AND SURVEY

District Office, P.O. Box j.m_’ __________

HAMILTON.
18 January 1962
The Secretary for Marine, )
Marine Department, .
P.0. Box 2395,
WELLINGTON.
A IL LAMATIO HARB

Messrs Judd, Hill, Brown and Kay, Barristers and Solicitors, Box 35, Te
Awamutu, solicitors for the Otorohanga County Council wrote to this
office in November inquiring whether it would be possible to issue title
to land reclaimed under authority of an Order in Council published in
Gazette 1915 page 1624. Solicitors stated that a copy of the letter had
been sent to you. It seems doubtful that the land reclaimed can be
treated as Crown Land subject to the Land Act 1948 for the purpose of
giving title to the Council and I am wondering if you have replied to
the solicitors and what attitude your Department has taken.

Would you please let me know if it is possible for the Council to
obtain title under the provisions of the Harbours Act.

s

F.S. BEACHMAN
Commissioner of Crown Lands,

Per:



. ,Messra -Tudd, mll Brown and xayg st
,,~Barristers and Soiicitora, " e
'_;PQO. Box 35,’?9 Awamutn. \‘{‘ = . - ) °

. - ' . ,,:‘.' ; v L. ’:\"::‘. %

- O A ;‘&. .‘--. A‘;‘ f»,«‘”' L" “ w » v '.‘:\ - ,Ei . ‘f‘-
| otorohanga county counc:ll R S ;-

e rerer to. ‘the- copy of the :I.etter ot 6 Novémbez- to ‘the. camn- s T

. :lsuqner of Crown, Lands Kam,nton which. you forwarded to me, . . Rt
L in  giip view. ‘any reclamabion. carried’ out under’ propeé authority ‘ ,-,a;
o xnay on application and by Order in.Council-after. proper- survey be - . - .
veated in the -congtrueting authority notvithatanding that the whole T

i or that author:lséd had ‘ot been. carried: out. S T ‘

In the case under review~ prov!.ded a proper eurvey 1a ¢arriéd E
out of the. area now reclaimed and:a plan of it submitied no dir;‘
. dculty 1s anticipated in vestinf the area dy the authority of<an - - -

) Order 1n councn ‘under section 75 (u) pf' the Harboure Act 1950, - - ;

LA copy of . thia letter has been torwarded to the Oommisaioner jn ’ '

ot Grown Lamia 11 on. i L
4 ‘1: { . T I ’ ’:'1.&“;"” : fox' GIL. 'Hailol’an ) " Ti "_.(: ".f.‘ :

' The oonnnisaioner of Orown Lands 8°°"°t°1'3’ for ““‘1”- PRI

‘:.‘.' Lands am Bux've? Dﬂpa!'tmenh N L .

o .
. N

s 3

.

,

\ ”o'nal:l.o
, v for uarm et
i 11/19 AR




-_h - “ v . R "
JUDD, HILL, BROWN 8 KAY. o ; 4 h;%?,‘f(-’ims_ 5 &\752
.Bﬁsmgs AND SOLICITORS , e :
R.

qupp C ROCHE STREET, [ (¢
ALAN R. HILL, LL3B. ‘ . : ‘
M. W. BBOWN.L'LL.M. v ‘ TE AWAMUTU, N.Z.
BEVAN D. KAY, LLB. e . )
amam A _ 6th Rovenber; 1961
— - /’/ ’ ' . - .
: mdammmrn!cromma, R I
of Lands & Surwvey, Lo
PO Box m'
BARTULTON.

. Onthamm 1956thacom nt mmabouahed
3 Order in Counail and pm'tun thereof wae: indluded in ths County
etorohansa and the v% inthe combt Yaltomo, By ﬁn
‘ Counpil the Harbour ~&cmprisibg
»or mmher of ths Kawhia County, vas aled dissolved snd na
rcapnnsibmuea and dutise davolved nio 4he Otorchangs County
m x&tm 21th lh:gb.wtg!? ) ::rdwmww Counsil was
0 viding - o Haltons 4nd- Otofchanga Gouns
. wers anthupis ep into asgioerents pRlat %ﬁa
renl and pemml. of tho formey Kavhia Couneil
and providing what parta hawot should betome tho préperty of the
Countics of Otorchanga and ‘taitomo raapawaly

. By en Order in Counail dated the 25th ﬁum”uﬂmm
"County Coungil An axergise of itn powers as &
authoriced to reslaim partion of the Kavhia Harbour ¢ontaining five
agres and ¥ attach heretd a copy of the Farina Dopartmont plan
the grea (Haring Dopartment Plan KD, A323). An eres of
taly 13 dcros has bosn reclaimed 6o far,

C mmmmymummmmmnm
and have boen tullt on part of ths sraa reglaimsd; The Otorohangs
County 11 wich to tulld a new Youn Ball on part of the rediaimed
mamm“maumwmmxmtrmana ining ouner
m. ommry' Fhey wish to give part of the rel land tbi .
by in exchangé for theaarcs ba muxann-omhormm
a t,cfwmmother portion of the reglaimed land, ALl these
ons are shown in various ¢olours on ths plan attached boretos.

The Otorchanga County Cownedl intond to gell the old Kwvhis
County Gmnan chanbers togakhor with an ares of app 'eelyl rocd

the balanc ao“hounaxmwhomaedbyslmubamnmw
ths Loeal Bodies Ican Board.

From our reading and understanding of the Harbour Act
would appear M unless tha mol.e retlamation has decn cnrrlea oub



$hy Comitetonir of Grown lands &, 7

the pspmﬂau n-h‘ls Jodal Authority camm
uthorided t0
ba df‘ﬁ' uﬂmkﬁd‘-ﬁmt gnrtumhaabem
d s wer hese @ tanges the mosd
appropm{g umnwm_b‘:’ £or a burvey % eﬂ Qub chowing

(a)m arin of & g amlm&mmm

(b)mmmmmmdwumbamm '
Y mmwmpm:muwwp.mm» ‘
(a)'mmunmmmrm L 18 t0 ba epocted)

!GM:!«%:OWW@Q. ’n, #asncﬂbi u‘ :

Are fanasnding A copy of ¢iln wmmre y toy
aama t% warmt.zou ?7 m&g%ﬂ vhis mpmm
N \ i

The Secretary of Marine,
Marine Department,
WELLINGTON,

Copy for Your ipformation,
JUDD,HILL ,BROWN & KAY

Per: L ENh
o doe il
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'»Dear Mr Ha,nning, LI ‘—1 R EE N L UL

RO SR " 1 refer to my nterin réply of 12 Octover and yeur 1etter
ST te mg concerning the erection of a Hall at Kauhie; ST

VR e s "I ‘underatand the Ha.‘u :le being bnilt on Iand reelgimed .
T frmn the harbour, - @ ST

Aa

'\

" »  -By Order in counen mad.e on 19 711 1915 the rormer o -

.. -Eaubia County Council vas authoprised to reclaim 5 deprds of - .
~..4 . 3he harbour between the old Kawhia County Council chambers

oS T and Jervois street but the work vas not carried out at. that time.

1fL'“?{";‘*f4} ‘Subges ently in August 1958, the Otoro a County Council -
S wae advigegn by the Secretary for Marins thathggg author ty 81‘99 -
-~ T4 U An 1915 passed to the. Oteronanga county ceunen. )

- !‘he Hall apparently is. beins eonstrueted on. pertion of _ .‘
TR B _thie reclaimed land and it -seems the ceuncil vould 'be w:lthin ..
.35'““71"3?°,r%8F‘9 1n earrying out the werk‘ _ e

I RN Youm faithfuil?. T

- z
»

S PTUEE T mnietﬁrof R
The Minister of Marine. S ‘ TN T

. .".x.‘

Suggested letter fer your eignature 1f approved. :‘ B
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JUDD, HILL, BROWN & KAY (Ni. ff.. é&i‘% s = - 28

L

R, ¢. JUDD

ALAN R. HILL, LLB.
M. W. BROWN, LLM.
BEVAN D. KAY, LLB.

JCH:JVT

BA%STERS AND SOLICITORS

ROCHE STREET,
% f TE AWAMUTU, N.Z.
__ 250CT;19g( 24th October, 1961,

;\ﬁw\\

= NGTON, N3

——

The Secretary for Marine,
P.0. Box 2395,
WELLINGTON.

Dear Sir,

re: RECLAMATION - KAWHIA HARBOUR
Your Reference M4/237

We thank you for your letter of 20th October
enclosing a photocopy of part of plan M.D. 4323
and have to inform you that this will be sufficient
for our purpose.
Yours faithfully,
JUDD \HILL,BROWN & KAY

Perf
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JUDD HILL, BROWN & KAY
BAQSTERS AND SOLICITORS

T J— '~ ROCHE STREET,

ALAN B HILL, LLB. TE AWAMUTU, N.Z.
M. W. BROWN, LLM. : - : . .
BEVAN D. EAY, LLB. :

JCH:JVT

P.O. BOX - - - - 8

[
L"/}"/ 3 TELEPHONES: 35 & 750 /

MARINE DEPARTHENT
Z1800[ﬂ251

VWKUN»P =**‘Q

17th October, 1961.

. The Secretary for Mhrihe,
Marine Department,

P.0. Box 2395,
BELLINGTON C.1

~ Dear Sir,

re: RECLAMATION - KAWHIA HARBOUR
Your Reference:

. The Otorohanga County Council have referred to

us your letter of 1st September, 1958 regarding an
area authoriséd~by Order in Council to be reclaimed.
This authoritynwas given to the Kawhia County Council’

~ which has now been.taken over by the Otorohanga .
County Council. Your letter refers to a plan M.C. 4323
and you state that you have no spare copy of the plan.

We are now acting for the Otorohanga County Council
and wish to proceed and obtain titles or at least
clarify thé whole position with rdgard to the area

reclaimed. For this purpose it is vitdA that we have
a copy of the above plan. Would you therefore please
supply us with a photostat copy of the same and we
undertake to forward you the necessary fee as soon as
it has been advised to us.

We trust that you will treat this matter as
. urgent. . _

Yours faithfully,

~JUDD MILL,BROWN & KAY,
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12 October 1961.

Dear Ur Hanning,
You wrote to me conce the erec

tion of & -

Hall at Kavhia, under the authority of the County

Council, which you allege enorcaches on lan
the control of the larine Department. (

This matter will bo investigated.

d under

It is quite

- probable that the l!a.rine Departmsnt has already bean ,

consulted.
Yours faithfnlly, .,
G T
Uinister of Uarine,
ﬂr SNJI Bann
Kavhia, 8

Referred for a.ttentlon pl

6886 .

WW

12 10.61
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R wsc/are o mesy
x .
,| 
‘ " /¢ " 29 January 1959 -
D, Sogmeur Eegeg .o
,-nz'm-zster end Bolicitox‘, S

-

L Dear Sir, - B

,'-r'a’ mhin. orei r'

Mth raferenca to your. let.ter of lu Jamxary, I regrat
that it vould not be possible for your client to lease - -
the harbour foreshore fronting Jeryois Stroot for devel.opmant
as a boat harboure . A venture of this nature would hardly ‘
be accopteble as a private enterprise and in any case an
Order in Gouncil of 19 Jarmary 915 (dazette 29 April 1915,
Yol. I, page 1634) authorises thé local Qouncil t0 reclaim
an areg of ap, roxilmatelz 5 aoresy and o recent lettor from
the Council shows that it has propasals now o providl

tional vohicle parking sreoas in the. Kavhia Township

reclamation of portion of thig ares situated beh.ind thé
ald Kavhia County caunoﬂ chanibere. L

Yours fa:lt.hfnlly ’

mssz-um) S @

(6. Lo Q'Iallorsn) - . -
- 'SECRETARY FOR MARINE -
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” ,The clerk Tt T e
. Kavaia couutydmmcn, : N S
EAWIA,

Dear Birz-» e

Adverti tn ymr w,e am of nze 7th. umtant,
- regarding n reclama ion fr nting the town of Kryhia, I have:
. - to inform you that on the Oth, July, 1914, a latter vag )
.- received from your connc ‘appd ‘for asuthority to reclaim - -
the area, tut your Council wag advised on tho 17tbh: idenm that .
0 0. a% that timg there was no power to authoris¢ your Council ap -
- .. @ Harbour Bo to carry out the reclamation, in viey of the
.0 faat that “Harbour Board 4id not come within tho definition -
.. .. of opal authority under the Harbours Aot, and that it waa
A sropoaod to make the necegsary pravigion ia ovareome tha
1ff1cu1ty by amendtns thb Harhmxrs Aot. R :

Ce ' ou.awlng the 1914 a.mendment of the Har‘bﬁura ‘ .
A .Amendnent Aot 1910 an oxder m conncu. gopy enclosed) = - R
- was facued on the }9th.. A tgl s suthorising your Oonncn
. 0 oarry out the recl a co,py or tho p 1 ST
: fomrded herevith. T

!'onra fanhruuy. .
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Tel. 141 ~

0300 42/1 LETTER KAWHIA 153 P 4]
ESECRETARY WARINE BEPT'WELLTNETUN N

WY WIRE NINTH NOVEVBER FORESHORE REGLAKATION ONLY TRACE

— l

'HERE WINUTE ‘INSTRUCTION TO GLERK JULY NINETEEN ‘F'OU FUURTEEN~

[ASKING IEPARTMENT REST ARE4 4 gJorNINs OFF ICE aITF FORE S HUR

{IN BOARD CAN YOU TRACE WHAT AS DONE WEETING GOUNCIL
EVENTEENTH %

|
_ESTHER |GOUNTY GLERK e |
— —



il Noviser.

ReEceiveo,
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R : reply to state tnnt tho Oomﬁy ¢onnn11. oxoroieing tha powern

i Y f a uarbour Board xar mwhia Bnrbour. lms boen autuorised
Lo to .‘faolnim tho area, reterrad to,,and 44 hm haon ‘doolded -
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[Ei_ti'a.ct' from New Zealand Gazeite, 20th April, 191671

Authorizing the Kawhia”Counly Council to reclaim Land "
Kawhia Harbour. .

LIVERPOOL, Governor.
ORDER IN COUNCIL.
At the Government Buildings at Wellington, -this nineteenth*
day of April, 1016.
] Present :
Tus Riger HoNounabrys' W. F. Massey, P.C., PRESIDING
m Councit.

WHEBEAS it 18 enacted by seotion forty-two of the:

Harbours Amendment Aot, 1910, as amended by ™~
gootion seventeen of the Harbours Amendment Act, 1914, :

that the Governor in Council may from time to time by Order- " °

ia Council authorize any local authotity or Harbour Board
to reolaim areas not exceeding five acres in extent in any case
where he considers that the reclamation wili not affeot naviga--
tion and is for the benefit of theé publie:: )

And whereas the Kawhia County Council, in exércise of its
grwérs as a Harbour Board for the Harbour of Kawhia (and

rereinafter oalled ** the Councit **), has applied to the Governor -

ih Council for authority to reclaim an area of five acres in
extent in Kawhis Harbour, and it has been made to appear "
t5 him that the said reclamation will not affect navigation -
and is for the benefit of the public :

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor of the;Do--
minion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power
and authority vested in him by the bereinbefore-recited Acte, ~
and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in that

" behalf, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the -

Exocutive Counoil of -the said Dominion, doth hereby autho---
rize the Council to reclaim that portion of Kawhia Harbour
whioh is particularly shown and delineated edged in red on -

lan marked M.D. 4323, and deposited in the office of the-
glari.ne Department at Wellington, subjeot to the- following =
oonditions, -

CONDITIONS.
1; THEB Council shall constrnot and keep in good order and

répair a permanent and substantial protective facing on the *.-

seaward sides of the said reclamation, in order to prevent any ~
of the material used in the reclamation being wa into the:
navigablo channel;- provided that the work shall not be:
carrled out until plans showing the style of protection pro--
josed to' be adopted have been submitted to and approved -
the Marine Department. . .

_ 2. In thoevent of any local authority other than the Councit !
boing duly constituted a Harbour Board in respeot of the-
Harbour-of Kawhia, the Council shall transfer to such Board
the control and management of the land reclaimed under the *
suthority of this Order in Council, with the exoeption of that”
Jrortion showrt oross-hatohed in red on the said plan M.D. 4323, ,
which shall remain under the control and management of the®

QGounoik-
- +J. F. ANDREWS, . .
Olerk-of-the Executive: Counecils-
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Jw Erecutibe Connel,

’H/'é Excellency the Governor is recommended to sign the accompanying
Order in Council aufhorising the K&whia\County

N Council to reclaim land in Kawhia Harbour.
AN o :

Minister of Marine.

APPROVED IN COQUNCIL.
Marine Department, ,

Wellington, N.Z., 9th April, 1915.

ISy

GOVERNOR.

Clark of the E xsoutise Cour;oil.



3

¢

 Authorising the Kawhia County Cowneil o reclaim lend in
Kawhia Harbour. |

. Z
M
ORDER  IN  .COWCIL: | 7~

GOVERNMENT BU

gl )N Eaikggggﬁ%z . . ab Wellingten, this/j%77‘-
day of W/ 1915 |
PRESENT: |

Thoe Right Honourable W. F. Massey, P.C, presidjng in Council.

WHEREAS it is enacted by Section 42 of "The Harbours
Amendment - Act, 1910" as amended by section 17 df-“The~Harbours
Amendment Act, 1914 ", that the Governor in Council may from time
to time by Order in Council authorise any Local Autherity or |
Harbour Beard to reclaim areas not exceeding. five acres in ex—
tent in anyzcase'where he congiders that the reclamation Will
not affect navigation dnd is for the benefit of the public:

AND WHEREAS the Kawhisa County Ceumncil, 1n oexercise
of its powers &8 a Harbour Beard for the harbour ‘of Kawhia (and
heroinafter called "the Council"), has appiied to the Gevernor
in Council for authority to reclaim an ares: of five acres.in ex-
tent in Kawhia Harbour, and it has been made to appear to him
thét the sald reclamation will not -affect navigation and is fer
the benefit of the public: | "

NOV, THEREFORE, His Excellency the Governor: of the
Dominien of New Zealand, -in pursuance and exercise of the power
and suthority vested in him by the herelnbefore recited Acts '
and of. all ether powers and authorlties enabling him in thab be-
half, and acting by and with the adv1ce and consent of- the Exe-
cutive Couneil of the said Dominien, ‘doth hereby authorise the
Councll to reclaim that pertien of Kawhia,Harbour which is par-
tlculamly shawn and delineated edged in red on plan marked M.D..
4323 and deposibed in the Office of the Marine Department ab

Wellington



¢

Wollingbon, subject o' the following conditions: -

(1).

(2).

CQONDITIONS.

The Council shall construct and keep in good order and re-

-pair a permanent and substantial pretective facing on the

seaward sides of the said reclamation, in order to prevent

any of the material used in the reclamation being washed

inte the navigable channel; Provided that the work shall
pot be carried out until plans showdﬁg the style of pro-
tection propesed to-be adopted have been submitted to and
approved by the Marine Department.

In the event of any Loecal autherity other than the Council
being duly constituted a Harbeur Board in respect of the
harbour of Kawhis, the Council shall transfer te such Board
tﬁe control and management of the land reclaimed under the
authority ef this Order in Council with the exception of
that portion shown cross—hatched in red on the said plan
M.D. 4323, which shall remaan under the control and man-
agement of the Councll.

Sty

Clerk of the Executive Council,



S

gt Executibe Tonneil,

His Excellency the Governor is recommended to- in pursuance of sectian
150 of "The Harbours Act, 1908" to approve the
accompanying plan marked M.D. 4323, in duplicate,
of & reclamation which the Kawhia County Council

proposes to construet .in Kawhia Harbour.

/\M’M-W

* Minister of Marine.

A PPROVED IN COUNCIL.

Marine Department,
- Wellington, N.Z., 9th April, 1915 ; %

s :

_____-—-J‘ Clerk of the Exsoutive Council,
GOVERNOR.

Lo LE. | é;‘/.ff‘
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X have the lmmmr to anmwiedga the roooipt
of your Ietter of the 4th uluma. fomdina pl.ana ‘ohow-
ins the reolamatlon pxopneod to be ami.od out by yonr
- conneid in Kewhia Barbou:'. and m reply to. inform you
thﬁt His Bxaeucnoy tue novornor in oonnon m. in mu'- :
- fenanoanof the provantone of eaouon 48 of "Tho xa.rbonrs '
| ’menamant Aot. 19;0“ ao mnenaea by aeotion 17 0f- "ﬁhe
Barboura Amenﬁmont Aat. 1914". authorzeea the oomau to;
-carry ‘out the reozamaﬂon aubjeot to tha oondwpm oou- '
'tatnen in the ordor. &n counau, 8 copy of whioh rey for-
- 'warded for youz' infomﬂon- b ¢ also fomard. nnder
, eapnvata cover, .o copy of tha approved pinn 0f the pro-
ﬁ poaec) reolamaﬂom '. You mn acé from Olauae :I. of the o
. 00ndit tona ot tho or&ar An Gounoil that tha work 15 not
| - to be carriaa ont tmtu plana shaw!.ng the atyle.o:l "
. proteotion around ﬂia reqlnmatlon, p;-opoaed to bo ndoptoa,
- have bgon submitted tu and appx-(ﬁed by thm Departmbntc _
, ) 17 - In coumotzon wi.th thie mattor I have to gtnto
/'ee%/' 7 AL that the appraval - oz thi.a reolémtion is not to bo taken s

MA‘M - ~ 1in any vay- g proot tbnt the umua Depwtmént will sathe
' ' orice tho. m’:;mon of other m'ausln Eamun Harhonr.
. Thie harbour. Ii!o mnuy nthora. daponds tor m exiatanao ‘
on the VOznma of tho ti.dall. aoout. nnd any reolamtion.
thgreforo. wm tond to atfeot tha depth of watér on the

-~

bay, . .
. 1 ‘nm_ tho nonm' to bo,
"'he Clerk, ‘ ” S B4r,

Rawhia Oounty connou. o - . ~ Youy obediont servant,
( s ' 4: ‘ r
RAWHIA, (8a) GEORGE AL_L'?ON b,

Saarntove, .



M. 4/237

. The Secretary, Marine Department.

KAWHIA - PROPOSED RECLAMATION.

It is recarmended that the reclamation be approved
subjeoct to the Couniy Council constructing a permanent
and subgtantial protective facing so as to prévent any of

the material used in the reclamation being washed into the

. navigable channel. The Council must submit for approval
A&g;w‘ plans showing the’style of proteoﬁion proposed to bg
74 . adopted. .
™ ' The County Council should be informed that the
. ‘  approval of the reclamation of this area is not to be taken

in any way as a proof that the Marine Department will
‘authorise the reclamation of other areas in Kawhia Harbour.
. This harbour, like many others, depends for its existenoé
on the volume of the tidal scour. Any reclamation,
therefore, will tend to affect the depth of water on the

bar.

Marine Engineer.
26/3/45.

Hon. Minister, ,
Adverting to the Minister's approval on the 1§th
August last attached, for the reclamation of certain land in
Kawhia Harbour, the reclpmation may now be authorised subject
to the conditions stated in the attached Order in Council which

I recommend be made. _ -
If you approve will you please sign the attached

? - . \

recommendations (2) to the Governor in Council?



Kawhia proposed reclamation.

Mariné Department,
. Wellington, N.Z.,
9th April, 1915.

I certify that the construction of a reclamation in
Kawhia Harbour, in accordance with plan M.D. 4323, subject to
the construction of a permanent and substantial protective fac-
ing 50 as to prevent any of the material used in the reclamation
being washed into the navigable channel, will not be or tend
to the injury of navigation.,

it ol el RSP L
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-"j}}:harbmlr Boz;rd to raclaim aroaa not. excoeding fh‘q aorea 1n ax«-

tont dn :ny cnsa tshoro be’ considara that the' realn:nt.t!on vill
- .:;}uot‘ affact nmrigctlm md ia for the bonarit oi’ tho pnbno:

MD m&mws the Kmrbi& Ootmty Gomﬂl. 1n oxerciae

: ;".f:_‘::'of it.s powors ns a linrbom‘ Board for tlm berbour ot uhm (and

,,,,

o ":;i:‘};{“Dominion or Hen zmmc‘f &nf mxrwmm um exmi““ °f “’" P"‘""”

and- author.‘lty veated m Mm by tha harombeﬂore reoitod Aota

_,n‘,f];'end of 611; ‘othor powa!‘a (md wehormos onubling nm i that. bo-
7 palf, aod doting by ‘sad with the edvied cod aenpent; of tha I}xe-
fi,"t"outcive Oounoil af tho aaid Domnion, doth hereby anthoriao f.ho

o écounon to realam ﬁmt ponion ot‘ Lmhin Baﬂ:om' wbiub la par-

P "‘ffz;_.;.”-jioulnrly dicwn nod ‘Jelinoatod edgad tn ‘od on plen prked. oDy

S 43°a id d.opoamad m tha orme or t.ba mtne napemenz at. .

—3

n ’«Yoluns'ton

+

.....

:ln council for authérity to rom&m an araa of ﬂve eorea m ex-
R ."_f.ftent m I{uﬁhil} lmrbcur, nnd 1t. has boen mda tn np'pea}.' to° hin Vo
e ;iﬂmt mg sgm reomnuuon mn not nffect nnvigetlon nnd 13 for



‘tg the; to‘.llowtng Gonditonass

(1). i'htfl cmmou_ ul;g,u' oon.m'ucf.‘ \nd keop in godd o:da: nqd x-e,g;; :

p:;.lr © perumnot’ ond uubstmtlf*.l pratootivs fnning
sonwnrd sidmz of tha suid reommtion. m otdor to provent.

4

esprcved by‘tba dnrin& Doparcnant.

Iu the .fovont ot any Lonnl

bain.; duly uonatit.ute:l nﬂarbom- Loprd in respeot ot tha
hzsrbour cf Iim?hm. m‘omcn ahull trcnmr to cb Board

o e T tho conbrol xmd ':mtnngoment of ihe lenq reolni:wd undap the .
RTINS P author;uy of.this qggen’an”counqxx. -
ST ' tba ‘portiéii ahown %rggu—hatched ;9

syt o

3 3, ‘M)loh ubﬁu romin undor




BeRIES:

o arie. s
N - | *;7.

KAWHIA »IROPOSED RBECLAMATION.

The Marine Engireer,

]

o Will you please say whether there

is now any objection to the proposed work?

V .
»-’In -
Crp___":‘,p"«
cr_nw ‘\“1‘\‘ .
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‘The~Secretary,
‘Marine Department,
Wellington. ~ -
‘sir,. . - )
WIth reference to your letters of the - 20th August and 3rd

_Octdber 1914, on the subJect of the prOposal of this Gouncil to

reclaim an area not exceeding 5 acres in front of thé” Township
of Khmhia, I now send you,in duplicate, tracing of the proposed
reclamation showing the- 7 feet water mark, also the_portion ‘
~ proposed to. be vested in the Gounty Council as an- office site.
: - You will observe that the portion of. the proposed reclamation

below the 7 foot mark is rery small, moreover it 18 included in
| a portion of the foreshore which has been taken for the purposes
of a road (see Gazette October 19th, 1915, p.2960) Under these
circumstances I presume the Marine Engineer will offer no objeot-
ion to the reclamation as shown on the plan. '

The section prOposed to be vested in the Gouncil as an office.

site, as apart from the remainder which is proposed to be vesteds
in the Council as a Harbour Board, is Section & Block 2 on the ;g%!

- Plan, and contains approximately 38 perches.



. I peturn you herewith Plan M.D. 4323 .. .. _ _

Yours faithfully,

o 16 &

v Y oy

County Glerk.
IQquﬁé;(Z %5- .
/mo ._ “’/P// 5







Pawhin County Gounal,

~L GO

%rmt‘ //%;'6 @%ﬂﬂ,l'ﬂ, e QOtObOL-Tth....... 7974 .

The Seoretary,

Marine DepaMent..
Weluﬁstom

8ir,
;
© With reference to your letter of the 3rd inst., on the sulued.
of the proposed reolamabion at Kawhia. I shall be obliged if you

w:lu rewm me ‘the pla.n forwarded with my letter of the 2nd,June,. ..

in order tha.t the. fresn pla.n required may-be prepared.

- Youys faithfully,

‘County Clerits

% 1
. éﬂ/ ¢



zﬁardgia Gonnty Coxmal,

~GR e

%Ilﬂf //’:?z, %ﬂ @, OQtOber end 797 4

The -3eoretary, ‘
Marine Department,
Wellington. s
8ir, . : , ‘

I am directed to acknowledge receipt of your letter of the
20th.August, relative 40 the proposal to reclaim a portion of
the foreshore fronting the Town of Kawhia and bo the vesting of
same, and to bhank you for the consideration glven ‘to the Toun-
c11's suggestions on the matter. .

The Council will be much obliged if ybu will advise as to
the Marine Engineer 8 decision regarding the reclamation at your

earliest convenience, as it is proposed to proceed with the

. erection of a‘building:at an early date.

Yours faithfully,

: ' : 7
brrsucd eyl W”/’Zg{?‘“‘ County Olerk.
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a33% | Srd Qotober, U

Adverttng to the yant paragraph ot my
lotter Hm 18/383 o tio 80th Amqt lagt on tho subjoot

of tho vroposed. reclanation at Kawhin. I hovd now the hon-
out ta atnte that tie Ma!'tne Dnginpqr rep;u'ts Mﬂt in Oia
oplnion there 1s no obJeotien frou a navigntion point ot
view to the recleuntion, ptovided it ta umitod to that
portion. lying betwoen tae progent li&l water uark, and a
1ine indloating wiere there is 7 teet of water at hig
wnber ox'dnmry apring tiden.

I.gll merefore be glad 11 you .
will b¢: guod enouga to let me know mothor your Oounon
agrecs 'ty tuls, ond 17 1t does I shgll feel obligod if
you will send a fresa plan, n duplisote, of the Broa
propasdd to be reclaiued. .

-

T have thie aonour to be,
31¥, }
Your obedient gorvent, - /

(%¢4) GEORGE ALLPORTY, /f
Seoretary. q //
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Kawhia Ootmty Couci}, : | /
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In connection with thie matter I would 1ike to

ijgiknqw whether an interpretation has ever been g;ven as to

-;.f}what eonetltutee navigable water. , Ae I understand

3

‘eﬁ”ﬁiauthoriee reolamatign Where the water is not nav;gable _
| ﬂ{at higb tide. Ae a portion of the area proposed td be ‘i7e*“:
V ?‘fiff{"reclaimed by the KaWhia Connty ¢ounc1l hae 12ft- °f Water -

6.— ~.“f:.-‘: ,"-’,i{;;:'-".‘;:.: ',on it a.t hi tide" '
IS ',"fit would appear that eume of it at leaet must be ;'

ranging from that down to nothing,,;.’

,.

. 5

'“-kzclaesed as navigable. 1?would 1ike to have your Jnter- ?”HGf*jQA
i)fliﬁlipretation of "nawlgable water“ before dealing further e

ffw1th the matter. s R

RO j;?iuny tld&l area at t;1s place where there 1s 7 feet of weter at
5§Rj'ﬂ;5;;ﬂ"ordlnery,a1gh water spring tides, eaeh may'fairly b‘iconsidered
B 7N ST | .
'sﬂﬂ‘.j L to be nav1gable.qqq L o R

Ihe Secretary, Marine Depte'fguvyf

| L I'consider that there weuld be T, ebJeotion to the
. ‘;?i'fg?Kewnia County COunoil Being empowered to recleim a portion of
o f\if?;Lg_§-¢[’the 5. acree applied for byhthem, the reclamatien to be limited
ﬁ#ﬁi ;} ‘:';:f%f5to the portion lying between the present highqwater mark and

™ -’”gfga line indicating where there 18 7 feet Of water at ordinary
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18/ 5 32 | a 20th August, 14,

o I have the honour to aoknowledge the
N receipt orf your letter of the 4th instont in which
o you stote that en area of sbout a quarter of en rore
‘;f . of tie proposed reoleuotion et Wawhin should be vest—
g ed in the Cmmty Counoil 8 & site for Council Oaan-
mfdwi%;%zéabﬁbers' eto. tnd, thot tho belenoe of the & acres be
vested in the & Council es a ilarbour Board.
% ‘ In reply I have to stete thet this
; proposal is considered to be reasonanble and the Le- .

pettment is therefore prepared to accede to it wien
au'thorising the reolouation. '

Tae zarine I'mgineer is now being
consulted as to waether he considers the recleurtion
blbﬂll have en injurtous effect up.on the navigoetion of
,4 the lisrbour, ‘end {t/he 1s of opinfon that it will not,
steps will be teken for tae 1ssue ol the qéoessary
Grder in Counoil. o

' ‘ ' I iweve .tf,e' sonoyr to be,
str,
Your obedfent servant,

' 8 ‘-:7:!"39 fN"SﬁlaAp ,H : p_ﬁ\ B
! A Sooretory.
- \e :
i ’ )
; t\ The Clerk, .
o i Kawiia Oounty Council,
- | KAV T,
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KAWHIA PROPOSED REAMATION.

Hon. Minister,

[

As régards my minute of 14.7.14 atta ched,
_the Kawhia County Council which also exercises the powers of~
a Ha.rbour Board 1n respect of the harbour, agrees with the ‘
suggestion of the Department thet in the event of a body~ separate
from the County Oouncil be coming a Harbour Board the land to be
reclaimed should Ibe vested in the Board, but it desires,fhé't--
about a quarter of an acre of the area should remain vested in
the Council for a site for Oouncril. Chambers etc. This 1
think is a reasonable proposition and I recommend that it be
approved and that the re cdlamation be then authorised as soon

a8 the Harbours Amendment Bill becomes law .

Gootoo CC (Y305 207ty






I shall be plad if you will favour me with your views hereon, and

+t0 learn whether your Department can assist the Council'in the

’____.‘.yh"; i N ‘ . o -
direction 1ndicated.
Yours faithfully,

¥ LLe
. . . vy

County Clerk.
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T have the honour to aoknowledge the ro-
ceipt of your letter. of the Sth instant, with ro-
~ forence to the application mede to reclaim en ares
not excoeding & nores on the foroshore fronting the
town of‘l(nwhia., end in reply to sthtq thet 1t 1s con-.
sidered thet the authority should be given to the
Counoil cs eierotalng the powers of a lerbour Board
S0 that in the ovent of a board separste from the
County Council being constituted ot eny time in the
tuture the lahd would belong to the Boerd. L
' A3 the Horbour Boerd does nat at prenont
come within the dofinition of 1o0al aut'mrity und.er
the iarbours Aot the nuthority could not be-given to
%10 Coun #41 ed & Bonrd but it ig proposed to sltor
the doﬂnltion to inoclude Horbour Bonrda by amending
the latter in the lnrbours ‘mendment Hﬂl whioh is .
now before Pnrlimnent, end as soun s this Bi11 1s
passod with the neoeasury amendment the question of -
issuing the euthority to feolaim will be declt with., -
1 heve the honour'.to. be, |
‘ 8ir, |
. L - Your obedient servent,
The County Olerk; ' , _ '
- Eavhia County Oounofl, - - Seorot,ary;
KAWHIA. - ~ ‘
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KAVHIA PROPOSED RECLAMATION.

e e

Hon. Minister,

As regards your minute of 8/7/14 attached, a reply haé‘
now beén received from the Hafbour Board in which it states that the
land proposed to be reclaimed does not exceed 5 acres and that the
depth of water dn it is not sufficient for navigation, a considerable
© portion of it being barely covered by the highest spring tides. The
‘reolamation of it can therefore be authorised by the Governor 1n Coun-
- 8}l undexr the provisions of seotion 42 of "The Harbours Amendment Act,
1910% if the authority is given to the County Council and not to it
ag a Harﬁour Board. An amendment which ies proposed to be made by
the Harbours Amendment Bill now before Parliament will enable author-
ity to be given to the Council as a Harbour Board, and this is what
I think should be done. I thef@fore recommend that it be decided
to authorise the reclamation, but that the granting of the neoeasary
Order in Council be held over pending the passing of the Harbours

s g g
g

v
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The Becretary,
Marine Department,

Wlellingzton.

Sir, - _ , ‘
 In reply to your lether dfilvth ultimo. with reference to
this Council's application for authority:td,reclaim an area not
excéediné.&,écres.onxphe‘fOreshore fronting the Town of Kawhia,
I have to iﬂfo;m you that the depth of Wwater on the p® lana -
mentioned.is'notyﬁufficient fdr the purﬁqse Bf navigation, in
fact a considerable portion of it 1s barely covered by the highest
spring tides. Therefore I should say it comes under the proviso

of subsection (1) of section 43 of™The Harbours Amendment Act,18910Q"

Yours faithfully,

County CQlerk.
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o ' : , //,I have the hdnour to point out'ﬁhai'no
 reply hes been received to my lotter of the 17th ule
' tima on -the subject of your Qouncil being mlthorised
| to reoltdm op erea not exooeding & eoroa on ‘the rore-
- ghore fronting th& town of Kewhia.

I enolose o copy of the letter reforfed to
end shell be gled to receive & reply from ycm at en
eorly doete. ' { ‘

I have the" honour $o be,
sir, .
Your obedient. servnnt,

. o

(sgd.) GEORGE ALLPORT;
Searetary.

' The Géunty Olerk,
Hawhia Gounty Oounoil,
* KAWHIA,
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KAWHIA HARBOUR RECLAMATION.

Hon. Minister, .

The position with regard té this matter
is that a reply to the Council's application to reclaim the
area required was sent on the 17th June to tae County Clerk,
asking for certain infgrmation (see-copy of my: letter attach-

- ed), but this has not yet been supplied.

I understand, however, from the attached.
sketch which was handed to you by Mr. Shaw, County Chairman,
that the areea required is tidal land over which the depth of
water is not at any'time sufficient for the purposes of navi-
gatidn, and,if so, its reclamation can bé authorised by Order -
in Council under subsection (1) of section 42.0f "The Harbours”
Amendment Act, 1910", provided it is for‘the benefit. of the

public. I have no information as to what the area is re-

qﬁrimﬂ % ; -
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w11l be -neoeaxbéry for it tu teke the preliuinary stens

set furth 1h the seotiun of the Aot referred to.
| t shiall be glad te recbive further {nf.rma-
ticn ss t. what y‘u x‘equire. '
I have- the hon.ur to¢ be,
"il‘ |
Your obediont servant, |

*méarw qo4038) . (PRg)
Sesretary.

v
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10th Juno, 1914,

‘ "he county clork
| "anaia COunty counaili Kﬂwnlaa

Dear 817, . - | |
| | . 1 have’ 'redeived youy Jotter of the 2nd.
'instant makiag applioation on behalf of your Council for
auehority to raoiaim an area on- %ho foreshoro fron’aing
- tho LUTﬂ 0£ KaWhia ‘I an go;ng into tho matter, ‘ond
whon ouQuirioB DY oomplete, 1 ghall write you again.
Ycours falthfully.

. j';'.-‘\
(s4d) F. M. B. FISHE:-

. Seoreta‘ry‘ of liarine,

For attet;pn.
: /I/
ENTERED ON m@sﬁ

M.D. «
Sheet hoﬂaf 6-
/3'?'01& -

' Hiﬁiéter of Kprinéo'

o

Date :_
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%tm9 é%u‘e, Q%w/ia, June 2 ' ‘ /.9} 4

The Hon. the Minister of Marine,
Wellington,.

Sir,
I have the honour by direction of the Kawhia County Council
t0o make application for an Order in Council authorising the

Cquncil to reclaim an ared not exceeding five acres on the fore=-

- shore fronting the Town of-Kawhia..

"I enclose herewith a plan showing the extent of the land
gsought to be obtained.

I have thé honour to be,

C

"Sir’ L.

Your dbedient servant,

County Clerk.

%%‘a CE 13/332 1) sty
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i I have the honor t.o .ckuou lcdge t.‘xe
}3 recci t of your letter of the.10th 1nstam.. 1a vhich
_;; you ask for informtzdn a8 to the td.*blb qf lunu Ye-
‘/}» olfsimed under epotion 42 oi’ "'I‘he iz, rbours t. u.rxluen’o
“.' i Act, 1010%; and in reily to state th..r.t_.{ the.reolc_.n.at—
1/‘ - " ion referred to vests in the Crowa, 'but.'"u"t'fde'r gcot~
! ion 145 of "The i ruours hAct, 19087, thc GoVernment
i/. ‘.} HaBg Lower to vest :z,rw guch 1lnnd 1n 'ohe 100:.1 au.thor- ’
! © i1itice which recleim 1t IR
,’: I have It’._he nbnpx( t}o be, )
! | 8ir, -
: }/ Your obedicnt 8&1’?..‘11“'.
o fintd. GEORGE. ALLPORI}
“i '. Becretary. o
The cxeig,
/ l;o\whia County Councﬂ., ,
( - Kawhia,
;o | |



RAutohia dﬂﬁmttg Conngil,

%r@/ /%(a, %ﬂﬂ{l‘d, Mﬁ&.c,h__lolbh._.__m_._

The Secretary,

~ Marine Department
Wellington.

Sir,

AR E

7974

It has béen suggested that this Council should reclaim a small

bay in front of the Kawhia Township—ﬁhich is dry soon aftér half-

tide.

I notice. t.hat. Section 43 of' "The Ha.rbours Amendment Act, 1910".

provides that, any local authority may be authorised by Order in

Council to reclaim areas not. exceeding five acres. It 1is not,

—

however, clear from the Act as to whom such reclaimed land is

vésted'in.

point.

Would you be kind enough to enlighben me on this -

by --
T
-
>
A

’.;_Yours faithfully,

COunty Clérk.

/4,% CF 7y 267 F5-5-%






















